REGULAR MEETING
COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MONTGOMERY
SEPTEMBER 1, 2015 -5:00 P.M.

The Council met in regular session on Tuesday, September 1, 2015, at 5:00 p.m., in the
Council Auditorium, City Hall, with the following members present:

PRESENT: BOLLINGER, SMITH, LARKIN,
CALHOUN, DOW, LEE, JINRIGHT -7
ABSENT: BURKETTE, PRUITT --2

President Charles Jinright presided as Chairman of the meeting, and Brenda Gale
Blalock, City Clerk, served as the Clerk of the meeting. The meeting was opened with the
invocation by Councillor Dow, and the Pledge of Allegiance.

Councillor Larkin made a motion to adopt the August 18, 2015, Work Session
Minutes, as circulated, which motion carried with the following vote:

AYES: BOLLINGER, SMITH, LARKIN,

CALHOUN, DOW, LEE, JINRIGHT -7
NAYS: NONE -0
ABSTAINED: NONE -0
ABSENT: BURKETTE, PRUITT --2

Councillor Larkin made a motion to adopt the August 18, 2015, Regular Council
Minutes, as circulated, which motion carried with the following vote:

AYES: BOLLINGER, SMITH, LARKIN,

CALHOUN, DOW, LEE, JINRIGHT -7
NAYS: NONE -0
ABSTAINED: NONE -0
ABSENT: BURKETTE, PRUITT --2

The Clerk stated this was the time and place for the public hearing on the proposed
ordinance amending FY 2015 Operating and Debt Service Budget and adopting FY 2016
Operating and Debt Budget. No one was present in support or opposition to this item. The
Chairman declared that the public hearing was closed.

The Clerk stated this was the time and place to hear and consider the following
proposed ordinance:

LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY



wsnoy o 1dag eweqely ‘jodusiy 1y tAq 0joyd

v ‘Adawo3iuol jo A

9T0C 1894 |edsiy
323png 321A135 199Q '3 Sunesadg pasodoud




VAVIEV1IV ‘AATINWODLNOW 40 ALID

LAOANd dDIAYIS LAddIdAd »® HONILVIIAJO

910C dVHAA TVOSIA

‘ON AONVNIAYO



YOAVIA “UDNVULS dAO.L

T :UAAOYUddY
MAITTI ALID ND0TVIE A'TVD vANT UG
S10T ¢ Jo Kep ayy sty “‘ewreqey ‘A1duodjuo jo AN oYy Jo v S [RIdYJO 3y pue puey Aw 1apun NYALD
‘102 ¢ jo Kep B1T}

uo pRY uyddw arn3aa v e Kdwodjuopn jo K117 3y Jo pauno) gy £q paydope Anp sea 4onym 1a3png adNAIIS 1¢I(] put Funreaddg
9107 Ad 3w Butroadde pue Ja3pag 2314498 3q3(1 pue unesad) S10z Ad 2 Suipuome 2duLuIpIQ Ut Jo Adod 1924100 pur ony v st

PIWIENE AHL LYHL AJLLYAD AFYIH Od ‘wwege]y “Kiawodjuop jo AnD ays Jo y131) AN “pdojuig ajes epuaig °f

( AYTNOHDINON dO ALID
( AAIWOHINOW 40 ALNNOD
( VIAVAVTY 4O ALVLS



02-61
Li-0L
1202
92-5¢
0L-6
61-81
ve-ee
(A%

Ll

0l
91-S)
€1zl

vi-€i
8Z-LT

Sl

KONELL]

(Afreanaqeydpy pajsi spuaunaeda(g)

suondadsu|
ABojouyosa] uoneunioju]
juawabeuey 39914
CRE]

ooueul

Bunasuibug
uoneoanpy

ERIIVET ST EYg |
juswdojanag

L L€ 92IAI9G Jawolsny
suonebnsaauj Ao
suang Ao

13uNon

B2 A1

asueuajurey Buipjing

STANLIANAINAT

dVOHY HONVTVE ANNA

SHNNAATYU



wisuno | jo 3daq ejy ‘jodidp My
:J0 AS9LINO0Y JOAOY JUOL4

9¢

€¢-22
i
6-8
4% 2%
0¢
STve
L1-91
4%
€e
62-8¢
bl
2
vi
L2-92
9¢-¥¢
8L
ve-ee
0¢€-62
Sl-vi
8L-LL
ve
ge-ze

LADANG ADTAUUS L4Id ANV ONLLVUIAJO TV.LOL

Bupaauibuz syjea)
uopejiueg
juawabeuep ysiy

juswaIay

Sliejy [eUIa)XT pue uojeWwIOU] DI|qnyd

22104

Buluued

uonesuadwo) S,UBWNION "WIdd

salouaby 3,A09 03 Juswihed

uonealdady g syded
Juswabeuepy Bunied
wnasnpy

uno) edidiunpy

juswabeuey Asuabiawg funon-Ayo Asawobjuop

Snoauej99sI
18UIqR) puk Johepy
asueuduUIR)

Aeaq

reba

lypue-

sJgjsuel] pun4-1aqul

2oueInsu|



T2L'T0LS

zL0'Z88'Lb$
8E5°LY$
8/£'9%
6.0's21$
§51'22$
989'9G¥$
518'6$
0L€£'226'€$
£6'426'C$
805 vLE'VES

€92'c18°6€1L$
6LE'V8LS
LLY'99L$
692'22L$
G95'580'€$
L28'¥51'G$
0$
2LL'Y90'9%
£21'95€'L$
987°'962%
899'cL/$
80£'502°¢6%
26S'LIYES
8€9'2.7'G2$
CLe'vLTS

198'66$

vLECEL LIPS
GZe'ses
12L'9%
€L€'721$
182'vT$
000'SEV$
98121 S
962'86.2'€$
¥ZT'v68'C$
z02'008'c€$

8€8'/8E'eVLS
586'L6ES
066'€62$
128'vZL$
¥89'988'C$
¥6.'¥50'G$
225'800'2%
§95'620'9%
GSE'Z8L'L$
§50'L0€$
£G£'169%
¥v0'€€6'v6$
yyi'0L0'€$
922'885'GZ$
000'522$

259'091$

SYZ'YL6'LYS
SZE'GES
1z1'9$
6.0'6Z1$
§51'22$
028'69v$
005°2$
962'86L'€$
SLY'EVL'TS
¥E€L'60L'VES

L91'EEV'0SLS
928'v8ES
005'041$
878'0€L$
¥G5'10€'c$
ZYE'S0L'SS
269'8v0'z$
¥56'089'9%
SYS'0LS'LS
098'vi€$
0€L'25.$
€00'620'L0L$
962'622'¢$
000°'02t'SZ$
LE9'ELES

0%

0$
0%
0$
0$
0%
0%
0$
0$
0%
0%

0$
0%
0$
0%
0$
0$
0$
0%
0$
0%
0$
0$
0$
0%
0%

259'091%

SYZ'L6‘LYS
Gze'sed
121'9%
6£0'G2L$
§52'22%
028's9r$
00S°'2$
962'86.L€$
SL9'eVL'T$
vEL'BOL'VES

L91'sE¥'051L$
9z8'v8es
005'0LL$
828'0€L$
¥55°10€'€$
Tre'soL'ss
269'870'C$
¥$6'089°9%
S¥S'015°1L$
098'71E$
0EL'26.$
€00'640°L0LS
962'5.2'€$
000'02¥'6Z$
LEI'ELES

¥102/0€/6 A
anuanay |enjoy

S1L0Z/0€/6 A
19bpng

anuaaay pajedionuy |ejo |

Xej aujjoses puny _m._w:wU )

3NN3AIY V3034 - LOLEY

JANNIATY LNIWNHIAOO-HILNI 0000EY

S1IWN¥3d ® ISNIDIT 00002F TV.LOL
NOILVTIVLSNI TYOINVHOIW - 1622y
SVO - Lgeey
WOId103713 - LLeey
ONIEWNTd - L9¢ey
ONITTING - LG22y
WYYV IV19dN4g - LEZZY
SASIHONVYS - Lviey
S39VY3A3E DIMTOHODIY - Lziey
SSANIsSNg - Liley

SLINY3d ® 3SN3OIN 000021

S3XVL1 0000Ly TVIOL
%< OLNVY/XVL IVINIY - vOSLY
OLNV/XVL WVINIY - €061y
NOILDIASIFNC AD1T0/XVYL TVINIY - 205ty
ALID/XVYL IVINTY - LOGLY
XVL ININOSVYO - Lyl
%G'Z XYL ONIOQOT - veviy
XYL ONIOAOT - Leviy
XVL 3SN/SITVS QIYVYHS QY IMId - POELY
S$39Vd3IAILG OITOHODTV - €0ELY
rd/asn @ S3vS - 20eLy
ALID/ASN B STIVS - L0ELY
J10IHIA HOLOW -CL LIy
ALY3IdOYd TYNOSHId 3 WIY - LLLLY
ONIONVNIS INJWIHONI XVL - 0Ly

91.0Z ‘0¢ 1aquiaydag Buipug teap (eosiy

anuaAay pajedionuy

92UBUIPIO UY

S3IXVL 0000tY



4

0$ 005°L$ 0$ 0% 0% ONIMYV JLLINAV - 02051
86€'€$ 000'6$ 000'S$ 0$ 000'S$ LNOYJH3AIN-IVLINTY LdDT - 610SY
¥09'52$ 000'0Z% £zL'2L$ 0$ €2L'CL$ ONIMYV WNIAYLS - 9105
000'9¢$ 000'0€$ 000°'9e$ 0$ 000°9€$ S¥UILNID NOILYIHOIY - SL0GY
690'26% 2TTL0LS 2eT’LoLs 0$ 221018 a1314 NOSH3LLVYd/IMO8 NOLAYYO - 7105
v26'L$ 005'8% 005°8% 0$ 005'8$ INNIATY TVINIY ILVMS - £L0SY
95p'v$ SL0'L6$ 001'8$ 0$ 00L'8$ WNIAVLS INOYHEIAM-TYLINTY - ZL0GY
26S'LLS 000'GL$ 000°'L$ 0$ 000'4$ YIALVIHLIHIWY-TVLINIY - LLOSY
S334 NOILYIHOIY ® FINLIND 00005+
65S0°28v$ 900'68v$ 900'68v$ 03 900'68v$ SADIAYIS 04 STOUVHD 0260FY TVLOL
89/'6$ 058'6$ 058'6$ 0% 058'6% SAOOH HIL3N - LZevy
182'1L¥% 951'6.¥$ 951°6.v$ 0$ 95L'6.6% S1dI303Y Y3LIAN - LIEYY
SIDINYIS YO SADUVHD 0Z60vY
859'061'GL$ v80'SYL'8LS 9Z6'8¥Z'8L$ 0$ 926'8vZ'8L$ SIDIAYIS HO4 STOYVHD 0000¥+ TVIOL
L10'8vE$ 162'962$ £10'8¥€$ 0$ £10'8%€$ $334 TU4ANYT - LShY
085'228'v1$ 188'0€8°L1$ 188'088'L1$ 0$ £88'088'L1$ $334 NOILD3TI0D ISN43Y - LOSHY
(¥99%) 0% 0$ 0% 0% SAQOOH H3L3N - LZErY
v0.L$ 0% 0$ 0$ 0$ S1dI303Y YILIW - LIEbY
2z0'0zs 006'21$ 220'02$ 0$ 220'02$ $334 AIQ-ENS 8 ONINOZ - L0 b1
S3DIAYIS YOS SIDUVYHO 0000t
§91°226'L$ 96€'ZY1'8$ L62'VS6'L$ 266'L58'C8  662°960'G$ INNIATY LNIINNYIAOD-YILNI 0000€¥ TVLOL
052'€$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ VNI QvOY IMId - Ly6EY
99€'€56'C$ GZ6'LY6'CS GZ6'L¥6'Z$ 0$ G26'L¥6'2$ LOTId SHHOM HILYM - LZ6EY
516'€09% 1¥9'085$ L9'085$ 1V9'085% 0% (31V1S)XL 3S10X3 ANITOSYO - Z¥SeY
088'022'C$ 000'¥8L'C$ 000'¥8L'Z$ 000'v8L'Z$ 0% (0D) XVL 3SIOX3 ININOSYD - LySer
L0L'GLGS 9v8'98G$ LEV'VZS$ SYE'e6$ 980°'LEV$ ISN3OIT IT0IHIA HOLOW - 08SEY
266'8L9% 00S'009% 001'089% 0$ 001°089% SNOILNLILSNI TYIONVYNIS - 02SEY
812'08% 198'S01L$ 81.°08% 0$ 81/'08% INNIAIY ALNNOD - LOEEY
269'228% 952'Z¥0'L$ 88.°108% 0$ 88.'L08% dX3 YIANOSIYd WITH/ATY Ivy3a34 - Z0LEY
 bL0zI08/6 3A SL0Z/0S/6 A 9NUSAdY PajediduY [RIOL  XE] BUIOSED pUN [21BUID
3NUBAIY [enjoy 19bpng

9102 ‘0¢ soquisydag Buipu3 seap jeosid
anuaAay pajedionuy
aJueUIpIO UY



€

LLO'LEL'OLS 000'20£'9$ 000°00%'v'$ 0$ 000°00V'v$ STANLIZSHOA B SANIH 00009 TVLOL
y9Z'LEV LS 000°005°'L$ 000°00%'L$ 0$ 000°00t'1$ LHOIT 38 WAID - ZLL9Y
¢18'669'8$ 000°208'v'$ 000°000'e$ 0% 000°000'€$ STINLIFAHOS B SANI - LLLOY
SFUNLIFJHOS ® SANIH 000091
120°SEE' LS £79'60€°L$ S9P'€9Z LS 0% S9p'e9z'L$ $334 NOILVIYO3Y *? IUNLIND 00005y TVLOL
509'201$ 000°G.$ 000'6.$ 0$ 000'5.$ INIWVYNHNOL TTVELI0S TYNOILWYN - 2085t
£55'06% 000°08% 000°08$ 0$ 000'08% 1VEL40S - L08SY
¥£8$ 0S.$ 06/.$ 0% 05/% SNOANVIIIOSIN-4109 - ZLLGY
G91'62$ 005'22$ 005°zz$ 0% 00S'22$ HINNOD.O/dIHSNOIdWYHD ol - LL9SY
082'9.$ 000°09% 000°28$ 0% 00028$ HHVd NOOOVVINIWVYNHYNOL SINNIL - 0595+
005°1$ 005°1$ 005't$ 0% 00S°L$ HHVd NOOOVT/STIVLINIY JOHS OYd - 0v9SY
SL0'LLS 00€0L$ 000°'€L$ 0% 000°€L$ HINNOD.O/LNIY LHNOD TVNNNY - LE9G
Tiv'8Ls 000°'02$ 000°'02$ 0% 000'02$ HYVd NOOOVV/LNIY LYNOD TIVNNNY - 0£95Y
890'L1$ 005'0L$ 0050L$ 0% 00S'0L$ HINNOD.O/MVLINIY 1HNOD ATIVA - L29SY
066'8L$ 005°'Le$ 005°12$ 0% 005'te$ HIVd NOOOVI/IVLNIY 19N0D AvA - 0295t
118'8€$ 000'0€$ 000'GE$ 0% 000°'6e$ HINNOD.O/SIAI NOSSIT - L 195y
0SY'ees 000'0€$ 000'0€$ 0% 000'0€$ AHVd NOOOVT/S334 NOSSI T - 019G
T82'781$ 000'00Z$ 000'002$ 0$ 000'002$ S$3TVS NOISSIONOD - ¥5SST
120°12$ 620'6L$ 620'6L% 0% 620'6+$ SIS ISIANVHOHIN - LLESY
2L9'G1$ 000'S1$ 000'GL$ 0$ 000°S5L$ SNOINVTIIOSIN - 0L2SY
0% 005$ 0$ 0% 0$ SNOINVTTIDSIN Md AHVOFILVYMS - 60257
€ECELS 0% 0% 0% 0% JNNIA INOYAYIAN - 9025y
856929 198'252$ 856'9.2$ 0$ 856'9.2$ 034 WYHOOUd-SOILSYNWAD - #0251
808'0v$ 908'.£$ 808'0v$ 0$ 808°0v$ S1dI303d WYHOO0¥d - Z0ZSY
Gl2's$ 000'G$ G/2'G$ 0$ 522'G$ S14VHO B SLYV - L02SY
092'28% 005'2.$ 005'2.$ 0% 005'2.$ HAVH AYMILYO-TVINIY 390071 - 29051
6¥0'vES 000'L2$ 000°0€$ 0$ 000'0€$ HHVYd NOOOVT-IVINIY 3D00T - L90SY
050'9% 009'9% 009'9% 0$ 009'9% S3OVO ONILLVE-IN3Y dO¥d - 0£0GY
296'C€$ 000°22$ 000°22$ 0% 000'22% VANIY ¥3LIN3O ALINNWWOD - 5205
v102/0€/6 JA SL0Z/0E/6 IA  BNUAAdY pajedidnuy [eJOL  XBL AUIjOSED  pund [BJBUdD
anuaAay |enjoy jabpng

910Z ‘0¢ 1oquisldag Huipug sea ) |eosiy
anuaAay pajedionuy
aoueUIpIQ Uy



6€£°9Z$

€10'6$
089'$
€€£'9$

LIE'L613
0LL$
LLp'891L$
961'82$

£L1'6ZLS
5Z$
816'8L1$
0€8'9$

796'886'c$
£82'52$
686'052$
€22°015$
0/2'v$
S2L'v$
88.'858'2$
0$
165'692$
9€T'V$
LOv'v$

001°ze$

010°s$
010'6$
0$

Lyb'syL$
05$
SvL'ZCL$
259'7¢%

85L'SL1L$
05$
01Z's0L$
861'0L$

SEL'E0Z'TS
000's2$
005'062$
S¥S'S8Y$
SeL'ZS
000'c€$
00¥'0%9%
000'005$
000'05Z$
00S'v$
§50'C$

§£6'2Z$ 0% §£6'2Z$
00Z'2$ 0$ 00Z'2$
002°2$ 0$ 00Z'z$
0$ 0% 0$
0£6'SHL$ 0$ 0£6'671L$
§.$ 03 S.$
SLE'YZLS 0% SLE'YZLS
0v5°12$ 0% 0v5'1Z$
SIY'9zZLS 0$ SIy'9ZLS
G/$ 0% 5%
0v8'2LLS 0% or8LLL$
005'8$ 0% 005'8$
05L'26L°1$ 0% 0S2'26L°L$
000°£2% 0$ 000'22$
00L'1v2$ 0% 002°192$
000°095% 0% 000°095%
005'v$ 0% 00S'v$
005$ 0% 005$
000°'052% 0% 000'05.%
0$ 0% 0$
000°002$ 0% 000°'002$
000°'L$ 0% 000'1$
050°'8% 0% 050'8$

v102/0€/6 AA
anuanay lenjoy

S10Z/0€/6 IA
1abpng

anuaAay pajedidnuy [eJ0]  Xe] auljoseH pund [eiduan

S33d4 ONIAVA ATIVA - 20LLY
SINNIATY ONILYHIO YIHLO vre0Lt
SINNIATY ONILYHYIJO HIHLO £760Ly TVLOL
334 ONIMYVA ATHLNOW - €02.%
S334 ONIMAVA ATIVA - 20441
SINNIAATY ONILYHIDO UIHLO EV60LY
SANNIAIY ONILVHIO HIHLO Z¥60.LY IVLOL
(SIOYVYHD QHVD) ONIMYVC - vOLLY
334 ONIMMV ATHLNOW - £02.%
S334 ONIMEV ATIVA - 20441
SINNIATY ONILYHIJO HIHLO Zv60LY
SINNIATY ONILYHIJO YIHLO 0v60LY TVLIOL
(SFOYVHO A¥VD) ONIMYVY - v0LLY
334 ONIMYV ATHLNOW - €04L¥
S334 ONDMVC ATIVA - 20241
SINNIATY ONILYYIJO ¥IHLO 0v60LY
SINNIATY ONILYHIHO HIHLO 0000y TVLOL
INNIAZY NIFTNOILITOWIA - €862
$334 INIWILVaY - 286LY
SNO3INVTIIOSIN YIHLO - 0861
SLINYTd ATEWIASSY D179Nd - S06.1
S3NI4 3Q00 34 - v06LY
SNYNLIY LIANY - 206L1
S13ISSY dVO-NON/JVYO-SIVS - 20vLb
YIHLO/LNIWGINDT SN1dYNS-SI VS - LoV
SLNNODOV ONIMOIHI/LSTHILNI - €0LLY
SLN3WLSIANI NO LSIHILNI - LOLLY
SINNIATY ONILVHIJO ¥IHLO 0000

9102 ‘0¢ Joquiaydag Buipuz teap |eoasiy

anuaAay pajedionuy

aoueUIPIO UY



v6.'069'0€Z$ 101'850'822$ 0L0°L18'ZETS T66'L58'2$ 810'€56'622$

669'995°6$ 018'6£9'0$ 000°000'9$ 0% 000°000°'9$

569'995'6% 018'6£9'9% 000'000'9% 0$ 000'000'9$

[44 84 099°6€$ SL9‘ovs 0$ SI9'0vS

Sv$ GZ$ sz$ 0$ fera'y

8€8'vi$ GEG'LLS 6G9'/1L$ 0% GS9'L1$
P10Z/0€/6 A SL0Z/0€/6 A dNU3AdY _uﬁma_u_«:f I1BJO]  Xxe] BUIOSED pUN{ |RISUID

BNUAAIY [enjoy jabpng

BNUIA3Y O]
NI SHI4SNVYL 00008y TV.LOL
ANNd YIHLO WOYH/NI HISSNVYL - LOZ8Y
NI SH34SNVHL 000081
SANNIAIY ONILVHIJO AUIHLO ¥¥60.Y TVLOL
(STFOUVHO QUVI) ONIMYV - vOLLY
334 ONIMYVA ATHLNOW - €0LLY

910Z ‘0¢ 1oquiaidag Buipug Jesy |eosid

anuaAay pajedidijuy

?oueUIPIO UY



0000002 9AI9S9Y Ul 8SEBIOU| P3Joslold

(0L0°L1L8°0£2)  9L0Z Ad 19bpng pasodoud :ss97

oLo'LLg'ese 196png 9102 A4 104 s|qe|leny
oLo‘Ligeee 9102 Ad sanuanay pajewnsy
0 oue|eg pun4 [BIBUSC)

deoay aouejeg puny



LIANIEVDI ANV HOAVI 20

168'8$ 006'$ 009'2$ 0$ 009'2$ ISNIdX3 IOVEVO bTL
0$ 05Z'1$ 052'1$ 0% 052'L$ JONVNILNIVIN ® SHIVAIY €22
£08'L1$ 000'8L$ 052°0L$ 0$ 052018 S3IddNS ONILYY3O 222
v99°2$ 005°2$ 00%'2$ 0$ 00v'L$ $3MddNS 301440 2L
zz8' 1% 000°61L$ 000°GL$ 0% 000°G1L$ ONINIVHL ® TIAVYL 072
£26'061$ zLr'8rL$ 95e'8LL$ 0% 95E'8LLE S1I43NIE ADNIYL €12
6£2'G05$ 2L0'GLSS ZL9'75v$ 0% 219'V5Y$ SIMYIVS LiL
1v5'52€$ 280°LpE$ z9L1ve$ 0% Z9L'1pES IIONNOD 10 TVLOL

009'9% 005'2$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 1NO YIASNVYL ¥6L
000°06% 002'96$ 00Z°96% 0$ 00Z'96$ ISNAdX3 ¥IHLO 922
00v$ 009$ 009$ 0$ 009$ SNOILJIMOSENS 3 'S3NA 'AQY vEL
0$ 004'¥$ 009'9$ 0% 009'9% SIOINYIS TYNOISSIHOHI-NON Z€2
1v$ 005$ 005$ 0$ 005$ S3NddNS ONILYNIO 222
9.8$ 6v8°L$ 6v8'L$ 0$ 6v8'L$ S3MddNS F01440 124
L09'v$ 005°2$ 005°2$ 0$ 005°2$ ONINIVHL B TIAVYL 022
220'19% ££8'59% £15'99% 0$ £15'99% SLI43N3E IONIYA €12
000291L$ 000'29L$ 000'291$ 0% 000'Z91$ SAMVIVS LIl

ﬁﬁmsma ETY ﬂawaﬂm 3n  ¥OPNE ROl xeLeujosen  puny [eioudp
sainyipuadxg [enjoy 196png

9102 ‘0¢ Joquiardag Buipu3 tesy jeosiy
si9jsuel] pue sainjipuadx3 jo jJabpng

TONNOD Lo



ISNIAX3 ISVITANY TVIN3Y L€2

S3LLILN GeL

S3IDINGTS TIVYNOISSTJIOHd-NON 2€L

S30INYIS TVYNOISSIH0Md LEL

ISNIAX3 3OVAVO vZL

S3NddNS ONILVYY3JO 22/

S311ddNS 301440 L2L

ONINIVHL ® 13AVYHL 022

S1143N38 IONIYd €12

AWILH3INO 2L L

SIIVIVS LLL

L13NIFYD ANV ¥OAVA 20 TV1OL

1NO Y3JISNVYL 6.

S3ILITLN GEL

SNOILJI¥OSENS ¥ ‘S3NA 'AQV ve/

S3DINYTS TYNOISSI4OHd-NON Z€L

S3DINGTS TYNOISSIH0NUd LEL

Svi'es 000't$ 000'%$ 0$ 000°v$
122'v$ 001's$ SOL'G$ 0% 591'$
166'12$ 0£9'8€$ 000'56$ 0% 000'56$
8.$ 52z$ 001$ 0% 001$
¥04$ 000'7$ 000'2$ 0$ 000'Z$
589$ 0$ 0$ 0% 0$
2ze'6$ 065°c$ 065°c$ 08 065'c$
L0L'v$ 0% 0% 0% 0$
£0€'64$ £0Z'+6$ 59.'86$ 0% 59/'86$
285$ 005'L$ 0$ 0% 0%
009's22% £v6'952$ £64'962$ 0% £64'962$
181'68.$ 611'0£8$ 118'828% 0$ 118'828$
269'9€$ 0% 0$ 0% 0%
052's$ 66'8$ 9/5'8$ 0$ 9/5'8$
681'v$ £Y8'7L$ L02'02$ 0$ £02'028
0$ 005'€L$ 000'0€$ 0$ 000'0¢$
202's2$ 885'v8$ 006'vG1$ 0$ 005'v5L$
o v1L0Z/0E/6 TA sioziog/e3A  ¥°0PNE (E0L xeL oujosen  puny [eieues
sainyipuadxy jenjoy yebpng

9102 ‘0¢ Jaquialdag Buipuz Jed L jeOSlY
sidjsuel| pue sainjipuadx3 jo 3abpng

LNIWIOVNVIN MSIA €0



0%

16€'L$

0cy'LLS

€66°01$

G89'e$

627'v6%

20v$

ove'ocs

£05'8$

ZL5'S

GLZ'ss

vee'ess

180'vL$

590°L£9%

162'2$

20Y'v62'T$

[£34404
80G'1$

0$

SzZ0'L$

€0S°LL$

695'CL$

861'8$

8V9'20L$

619'L$

0/5°¢€$

005'Z1$

99z'61$

8L9'/$

SL8'0LLS

05e'61$

101°692$

950'v$

Ov1'GEY'Z$

161°90v$
0%

000'v$

0$

8L1'LL$

[42 415

z18'9$

osv'Les

095°1L$

000°5e$

00.'8$

oor'eLs

LE0'PS

502'00L$

008'6L$

9£2'208$

000°2L$

¥S¥'2racs

€IP'505$
0%

0%

0%

0$

0$

0$

0$

0$

0$

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0$

0%

0%

0$
0%

000'v$

0%

7ANVAR S

ry'LLg

z18'9%

osv'izs

095°L$

000'6€$

00.'8$

00v'el$

LE0'PS

S04°00L$

008'6L$

9£2'208$

000°21$

¥Sv'zro'ze

€LY'505$
0%

JONVINSNI €92

Q3ZINVLIdVO-NON - INIWJINDT €52

3SNIdX3 3SVIT ANV TVLINIY 282

S3AIILN s€L

SNOILdIMOSHENS % 'S3NA 'AdV velL

SIDINY3S TYNOISSIJOUI-NON Z€L

S3VINYIS TYNOISSIIONd LEL

SISVYHOUN SA00D 40 SLSOD 2L

3SN3IdX3 IOVHVO veL

JONVNILNIVIN B SHIVAIY €22

S31NddNS ONILVYYIALO 222

$31NddNS 301440 LeL

ONINIVYL B TIAVYL 022

S1I43N38 ONI4 €12

ANILHIAO 2LL

SAVIVS LiL

INIJWIOVYNVIN MSIY €0 TV.LOL

A3ZIMV1IdVO-NON - INFWJINO3I €52

vL0Z/0€/6 FA

sa.smyp4adxg |enjoy

S1L0Z/0€/6 AA
10bpng

1abpng (ejo

xej aujjoses

pun4 [esausg

910Z ‘0¢ Joquaydag Bulpug Jea |eosiy
si9jsuel] pue sainjipuadx3 jo jabpng

JONVNI4 ¥0



ol

SIddNS 301440 122

ONINIVYL ® 13AVYHL 024

S1l43N3IE IONL €LL

ANILHINO CLL

SAIVIVS LLL

ADOTONHOIL NOILYWYOLNI 80

J0IAY3S YIWOLSND LLIE 90 TVIOL

S3lLLNseL

SNOILJIMOSANS ® 'Sand 'AQv vel

S3DIAYIS TYNOISSIHON LeL

S3NddNS ONILYY3d0 22/

S3NddNS 301440 122

ONINIVYL ® 13AVHL 022

SLI43IN3E AONIF4 €L

AWILE3A0 CLL

SIYVIVS LiLL

JDIAYIS JINOLSND LIE 90

AONVNIH ¥0 TVLIOL
1NO YIJISNVHL ¥6/

£E'8$ 9v6'8$ 00L'0L$ 0$ 001'04$
29v'v$ 000'8$ 0SZ'0L$ 0$ 05Z'0L$
¥80'8pY$ 850'S6$ 085285 0$ 085'28V$
22018, | 000'51$ 000'01$ 0$ 000'04$
8v9'5E5'L$ Z66'919'L$ €82'199'1$ 0% £92'199°1$
£85'€6$ Zvz'89z$ ze9'cees 0$ 289'e62$
B6EL'LS 005't$ 005°1$ 0% 005'1$
9e€$ 005'2$ 000'L$ 0$ 000'1$
8¥1'928 Sv2'9z$ v25'62$ 0$ v25'62$
ovL$ 5e5$ 5e6$ 0$ 5e5%
SIELS 0e8$ 006'}$ 0$ 006'1$
052'2$ 000'L$ 000°1$ 0$ 000'1$
9z4'8v$ 980'95$ 625'6v$ 0% 625'67%
0$ 000°1$ 000'L$ 0$ 000'1$
0L0'€LL$ 9v5'8LLS Vr9'pLe 0$ PrOLpLS
Le9'see's$ 8£0'095'c$ vLL'SOL'ES 08 v11'60L'E$
000'0zZ4$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$
¥10Z/0£/6 JA ‘ sloziog/e A I°PPREIEIOL  xeLBuljosen  pung jessusg

sainjipuadxg |enjoy

1ebpng

9102 ‘0¢ Joquiaydag Buipuz Jes ) [eoasiy
siajsuel] pue sainypuadx3 jo }abpng



b

Li$ G8.'c$ 588'c 0$ S88'€S$ S3NddNS 21440 12/
9% 000°L$ 000°L$ 0$ 000°'1$ ONINIVYL 8 TIAVYL 022
995'8Z1$ LYB'EELS rLY'8S5LS 0$ rL'851L$ SLI43INI8 IONNL €12
ryr'zs$ 05z'e$ 058°c$ 0$ 058'€$ INILYINO ZLL
£65'89¢$ £€0'09€$ 898'€Z¥$ 0$ 898'cCr$ SAUYIVS 1L

LNIWIOVNVIN ONIMUV 60

90.'2786'C$ 982'050'c$ 0gE‘00L'e$ 0$ oce‘ooL'es ADOTONHOIL NOILVINHOANI 80 TV.LOL

000'61€$ 00L'2z1$ 000'vZ$ 0% 000'v2$ 1NO HYI4SNVHL v6/4
112°2% 0$ 0% 0$ 0% A3ZITVLIdVO-NON - INIWJINDT €52
0$ 000'2% 0% 0$ 0% Q3aZITVLIdVO - IN3WJIND3 ev.L
8v1'8¢$ 0/6'L¥$ 0/8'€r$ 0% 0/8°tv$ JSNIAX3T ISVIAT ANY TVINIY 287
669'GE$ 008'LES 0v9'82% 0$ 0v9'82$ S3ALLINLN GEL
0% 008% 96$ 0% 96$ SNOILAIYOSENS ¥ 'S3INA 'AQV veL
8/1'Le$ 00z'L2$ 0SZ'GeL$ 0% 0sz'sel$ S3DIAYIS TYNOISSTIOUI-NON Z€4
€5.'v€5% 0£6'099% £66'v89% 0% £66'v89% S3IAVIAYIS TYNOISSIHO¥d LEL
ovL'L$ 00¥'6% 005'8$ 0% 005'8$ dSN3IdX3 IOV vZL
gEL$ 058'2$ 005°2$ 0$ 0053 JONVYNILNIVIN B SHIVdIY €22
vi9'LL$ 00Z'8% 00v'/$ 0% 00%'L$ S3IddNS ONILVYIJO 222

o vLOZ/0€/6 IA W:Ecna ETN 1196png jeroL  xeL aufjosen  puny eiouso
saunypuadxg [enjoy 19bpng

910z ‘0¢ Joquiaydag Buipug seap |eosiy
sJ9ysuel| pue sainjipuadxy jo jJobpng



0%
0s$
0$
0$
0$

0%

11Y'659%
000'2$

0%
G/8'c$
£68°L£$
€99'29%
0%
2z9'81L$
680'6$
£L9'%$
168'8$

oeL'ss$

000'59%

98v°55$

00€'S$

706'621$

000'0£$

28L'8.£$

0EL'pSLS
000'v$

000'2$

055'G$

09Z'sv$

S9v'9.$

065%

¥8L°0v$

688'c$

005°L1$

11¥'0€$

00Z'92$

000'59$

000'69$

008'v$

90/°251$

000°'0€$

98€'08v$

£6£'9v8$
000'v$

000'Z$

055's$

098°5v$

926'89$

065%

00S°zv$

058'c$

000'02$

008°'L€$

00€°0€$

0$

0%

0$

0%

0%

0%

03
0%

0$

0%

0%

0%

0$

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

000'69$

000'59%

008'v$

90.°251$

000'0€$

98¢€'08v$

£6c'oves
000'v$

000'z$

065'S$

098'sv$

926'89$

06S$

00S'zv$

0s8'e$

000'0Z$

008'I£$

00€'0€$

4%

JONVNILNIVN 8 SHIVdIY €22

S3NddNS ONILYYIHO 222

S31NddNS 301440 122

SLI43N39 JONIY €12

ENREox4¥]

SIIVIVS LLL

LNIWIOVNVIN ONIMYVYC 60 TV.LOL
JONVUNSNI €92

Q3ZIMY1IdYO-NON - INJWJIND3 £5/2

S30IAY3S ® S334 SNOINVTTIOSIN 6€2

ISN3dX3 ISVIT ANV TVINIY €2

S3alLniLnses

SNOILJIMOSENS B 'S3NA 'AQY el

S3VINY3S TYNOISSIHOHd-NON €L

S3VINGTS TYNOISSIHON L€l

ISNIdX3 3OVHVO v2Z

JONVNILNIVIN ® SHIVd3Y €2/

S3NddNS ONILYYIdO 224

v1L0Z/0€/6 IA
sainjipuadx3 |enoy

S102/0€/6 A
Jabpng

1ebpng |ejoy

xe| w:__OmMO‘ puny [esauan

9102 ‘o€ Jequardag Buipug Jeap |easiy
si9jsuel] pue sainjipuadx3 jo Jabpng

SIN3IAI ALID ZZ



€61L°1L$

S¥8'9%

sel'es

GeL'ess

423

voe'e6L$

0$
0$

0%

0%

0%

0$

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

1¥8%

1€5'6$

ZL9'e$

£65'29%

0$

£0€'612$

6€2°80€'L$
6£L'2v2$

000°L$

005'$

009°vc$

£Pr'GeLs

0sz'ees

005'201$

Ge8'8lL$

000'S51$

00S'ZL$

€l

528% 0% 528% SNOILJIMOSENS ¥ ‘S3NA ‘AQV veL
065°0L$ 0% 0SS'0L$ SIVINY3S TWYNOISSIFOUI-NON 282
009°c$ 0$ 009'c$ S$31NddNS 301440 122
§12'99$ 0% G/2'99% NIEENEERINSERYA
0$ 0% 0$ JNILYIAO CLL
§89'czes 0% G89'€CZ$ SARIVIVS LLL
6£Z'80€°L$ 0$ 6£2°80€°L$ SIN3AZ ALID ZZ TVIOL

$£0'902$ 0$ ¥10'902$ 1NO Y34SNVYL v6.
000°L$ 0% 000°L$ Q3Z1MVLIdYO-NON - LNIWJIND3 €52
000°L$ 0% 000°'L$ S3DIAYIS ® S334 SNOINVTIIISIN 6€L
009'v¢$ 0% 009'vZ$ ISNIdX3 3ISVIAT ANV TVINIY 282
€Cr'voLs 0$ €ZY'POLS S3ILNILN GEL
05z'ses 0% 05z'se$ SNOILJIMOSENS % 'SANA ‘AQV veL
005°201$ 0% 005'201L$ S3DINYG3S TYNOISSIJOYI-NON 2€L
00S$ 0$ 005$ S3VINYIS TYNOISSIHO¥d LEL
000'G1$ 0$ 000°61$ S3SYHOHNd SA00H 4O SLSOD 522
000'VL$ 0$ 000'vL$ JASNIdX3 FOVAHVO vT/

v102/0€/6 A
sainyipuadx3y [enjoy

S10Z/0€/6 IA
196png

1ebpng |ejo)  xey w:__o‘mwe puny [ejauag

9102 ‘0€ Jequiaydag Buipus Jeay [eosiy
sigysuel | pue sainjipuadxq jo 3abpng

HYITO ALID 92



vl

vLL'9TS'TS SE£2'555°2$ 90v'cL9'78 0% 90V'€L9'28  L¥NOD TVdIDINAW 0 TVLOL
0e$ 0% 0% 0$ 0%

981'8$ 00£'9% 006'9% 0$ 006'9$

5.6$ 00Z'L$ 00€'1$ 0% 00€'L$

S0Z'691$ 85°T61$ 005'281$ 0$ 005'28L$

189'LL$ 005'9L$ 000°GL$ 0$ 000°L$

8LL'6$ S69°0L$ 009°0L$ 0% 009°0L$

Sie'es 00v'9% 005'9% 0% 005'9%

Z18'wL 862°02$ 009'8L$ 0% 009'8L$

18L'T$ 000°2$ 008°L$ 0% 008',8

568'48v$ S1v'025% 8/1'6€5% 0% 8/1'6€5%

980'62$ 000'6€$ 000°08$ 0% 000'0£$

696'S6.'1$ 68EVEL LS 820°0s8'1$ 0% 820'058°1$

091'992$ sLLLLES 962'51€$ 0$ 862°G1€$ MHT1D ALID 92 TVLOL
595°G$ 065'2$ 009'2$ 0$ 009'2$

005't$ 005°1$ 008'1$ 0% 008'1$

158% 681'L$ £96$ 0$ £96$
- #10Z/0€/6 TA sioziog/e 34 1BPREIEIOL  xel aulosen  puny [eidusg

saunjipuadxy jenjoy

1abpng

9102 ‘0¢ Jaqusydag Buipug Jeap [eosi4
si3jsuel | pue ssinjipuadxy jo Jobpng

S3VINYES ® S334 SNOINVTIZOSIN 6€L

S3ILNILN seL

SNOILJIMOSENS ® 'S3NA 'AQV veL

S3VINGIS TYNOISSTIH0Hd LEL

IASNAX3T 3DVHYD ¥22

IONVNILNIVIN 8 SYHIVd3IY €22

S3NddNS ONILVHILO 222

S3NddNS 301440 122

ONINIVYL ® 13AVYL 022

SLIF3INIQ IONEd €12

AWILYINO 2L L

SAIVIVS L1

A3ZIVYLIdVD - INIWINDT v/

3SNIJX3 ISVITANY TWLINIY L84

S3ILNILN §€L

B\ A2EREAY

1¥N0D TVdIDJINNK 0E



188'9Z$

229°06%

$£8°€98$

[4%:Rr4%

£96%

ss2'es

699'c$

6G1'1e$

65¢'L2$

vio$

TL0'TS

669'/C$

zeL'l$

L€0'9%

TIE'ETLS

161'505$

v102/0€/6 IA

sainyipuadxy j«)oy

008°'L$

000'v$

20.'82$

LZy'veLs

0L£'206$
[45: 3445

S20'L$

2€6'rS$

G.6'v$

000°5¢€$

0L1'82$

000'L$

00.$

00S'9¢$

005'9%

00S'v$

9£8'9€1$

09€'€Z5$

0081 $

000°C$

8/8'05%

90£°60¢$

1£6°6¥6$
zi8'cTL$

0%

899°v$

000'9%

000's€$

000°0€$

0$

00.$

005'9¢$

005'9%

005'v$

Z5Z'syl$

500'/55$

0$

0%

0$

0$

0$
0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0$

0$

0$

0%

0%

0%

0%

0$

Gl

008°L$

000'C$

8/8'05$

90£'602$

L£6'6V6$ v931Z¢€ V1oL
zi8'eeL$

0%

899'v$

000'9$

000°'6€$

000'0£$

0$

00.$

005'9¢$

006'9%

005'v$

[T 4R

500'L55$

S10Z/0£/6 IA
19bpng

106png |ejo)

xe| auijoser)

pung |eiausg

S3NddNS 301440 122

ONINIVHL ¥ 13AVHL 022

S1I43N3d JONIM- €12

SIEYIVS LILL

1N0 ¥34SNVHL v64

Q3ZITVLIdVO-NON - LNJWJINO3 €52

S3ILAILN §eL

SNOILJIMOS8NS ® 'S3NA ‘AQV el

S3VINYIS TYNOISSTIOUD-NON Z€L

S30INY3S TYNOISSTIH0Hd LEL

3SN3IdX3 3OVHVO veL

JONVNILNIVIN ® SHIVd3Y €22

S317ddNS ONILVYIdO 222

$3NddNS 301440 122

ONINIVHL 8 TIAVYL 022

SLI4IN3E IONM4 €L

SIYVIVS LLL

9102 ‘0¢ Jequiaydeg Buipug s |eoasiy
slajsuei] pue sainjipuadx3 jo }abpng

SNOILVOILSIANI €€



9l

S3LNILN SeL

SNOILdI¥OSENS % 'S3NA 'AQY vEL

S3IDINYIS TVYNOISSTHOYD-NON Z€L

S30VING3S TVYNOISSIH0¥d LEL

dSN3dX3 IOVHVO 2L

S3IMddNS ONILYY3IdO 222

S3NddNS 301440 122

ONINIVYL B 13AVHL 022

SLI43AN3E IONIEd €L

ANILYIAO ¢LL

SIYVIVS LLL

SNOILVOILSIANI €€ TVLiOL
S3AILILN SEL

S30IAY3IS TYNOISSIJ0Hd LEL

JSNIdX3 FOVAVO veL

JONVYNILINIVIN 8 SHIVdIN €2/

S3I7ddNS ONILYY3dO 222

19L'GL$ 980'GL$ PLETLS 0$ vIELS
9wL'vs 000'6$ 000°8$ 0% 000'8$
0$ 0$ 005$ 0$ 005$
9v6'c9$ K 05£°68$ 009°22$ 0$ 009'22$
ZEV'LLS 000'2$ 005°ZL$ 0$ 005'Z}$
626'6€$ 000°GL$ 005'6$ 0$ 005'6$
$5Z'v9% 008'99% 002'89$ 0% 004'89%
L12'6$ 00¥'1$ 000'€1$ 0$ 000°€4$
9ee'sLed £/8'90¢$ 062'05€$ 0$ 062'05€$
0£5'62$ 005'8$ 000'9$ 0$ 000'9%
SLLZ9 1S 192'521'1L$ v66'2021$ 0% ¥66'202'L$
025'822$ 58'8£Z$ vZ0°1LZ$ 0$ vZ0'LLZ$
9/8°2$ £6e'2$ ov0'e$ 0% 0v0'es
965701 $ LEL'YOS 08 0% 03
£60'2$ 005'1L$ 005°1$ 0$ 005'1$
02€$ 895$ 009$ 0% 009%
€ov$ £6€'1L$ 005'L$ 0% 005'L$
YL0Z/0E/6 IA ‘ﬁﬁsma ax eBPnaleioL  xepsujoseg  puny jeieusn

sainjipuadxy |enjoy

186png

91.0Z ‘0¢ 4oquisydag Buipug teay |eoasiy
si9jsuel] pue sainyipuadxs jo Jobpng

ONINNVd vE



6.0°56€$
veEY'Zs

£89'c$

912'022$

9LL'v$

069'G$

6v8'v$

196°G$

vZ8'LL$

90.'6.%

50L'8€8'L$
29Z'v6$

[447%]

0%

1£6'2%

0$

206'22$

000°05v$
06228

000'e$

ov1'9ze$

00S'2$

005'L$

00Z°6$

000'8%

189'8£$

€22'Z51$

011'882'L$
ovz'9LL$

000'0L$

000'v$

00L'z$

0%

000'GL$

680°28¥$
0SZ'L$

0sz'e$

000'v2$

00S'L$

00S°.$

00L'v$

000°5$

008'28$

689'/¥E$

000'698°L$

980'€ZL$

916'6%

000'v$

001°2$

000°2$

005'vL$

0$
0$

0$

0%

0$

0%

0%

0$

0$

0%

0%
0$

0$

0%

0$

0$

0%

¥102/0£/6 IA
sainjipuadx3y |emoy

sioziog/g3a  1eBPna E0L

yebpng

680°Z8V$
052'L$

0sz'es

000'vZ$

0051 $

005'2$

00L'v$

000'5$

008°'28%

689°LvES

000'698°L$
980'€2L$

916'6$

000'v$

ooL'zs

000'2$

00S'vL$

A

INIWJOTIAIA SE TVLOL

ONINNVd € TVLOL

Xe| auloSED  pund [eIauag)

S3AILNLN seL

SNOLLJIMOS8NS B 'S3NA 'AQVY veL

S3DINY3S TYNOISSTH0Yd LEL

3SNIdX3 39VAVD vZ/

S317ddNS ONILYY3ILO 222

S3NddNS 301440 122

ONINIVYL ' T3AVYL 022

S1I43N38 JONME4 €12

S3IIVIVS LLL

1NO Y34SNVHL 6.

ISNIdX3 ¥3HLO 944

JONVHNSNI €92

Q3ZITV1IdVO-NON - LNINJIND3 €52

SLINIWIAOHAWI ©a18 '® ANV 0v2

ISNIAX3 ISVIT ANV WINIY L€L

9102 ‘0€ Joquaidag Buipus aeap |eoSIY
siajsued] pue sainyipuadx3 jo 3abpng

TUAANVT Ly

IN3NdOT3A3Q S€



pradss

90€'G6L LS

8EG'G19°L$
0%

966'¢L$

190'S$

0£6'vS$

06€$

862'81$

vsP'es

95t'L09%

[44 WA

050'LE$

S29'L$

alL'es

099'561$

95.'ve$

L19'v¥98

000°z$

v01'822'L$

880°682'2$
0L8'6¥L'L$

0S5°L$

000°'2$

9v€'85$

5.6

001'6Z$

€05'01$

0v6'9¥S$

000'L1$

000'vT$

00Z'v$

000'v$

8z8'122%

000°09%

9£8'G59%

v102/0€/6 JA
saunjlpuadx3 [enjoy

S102/0€/6 FA
1abpng

000°z$

81G'2.2'L$

695°'189'2$
£/8'286%

0SG'1$

000°.$

€8.1°26%

008$

00L'62$

zeL'es

0v6'9vS$

000°L1$

000'v2$

00Z'v$

000't$

168'6EC$

000°09%

¥0.'80.$

8l

0% 000'¢$ IWILYINO 2LL
0$ 81G6°2.2'1$ SAVIVS LIL
03 695°189°2$ T4ANVT Ly TVLIOL

0% £/8'786$ 1NO HI4ASNVHL v6.
0$ 05S°'L$ S3DIAYAS ¥ S334 SNOINVIIIISIN 6€L
[} 000°L$ 3SNIdX3 ISVITANY TVINIYH L€
0$ €82'15$ SaLnILN seL
0$ 008% SNOILdIHOSENS ® 'S3NA 'AQV veL
0$ 001°62$ S3DINE3S TWNOISS340Hd-NON Z¢L
0% zeL'es S30ING3S TYNOISSIH0NHd LEL
0% 0v6'9¥5$ 3SNIJX3 AOVHVO vZL
0% 000°1$ JONVNILNIVIN '8 SHIVdIY €22
0% 000'v2$ S31NddNS ONILYY3dO 22
0% 002'v$ $S31MddNS 301440 122
0% 000'$ ONINIVHL 8 TIAVYL 022
0$ 168'6£2$ SLI43N39 IONIS €L
0$ 000°09% JWILHINO CHL
0$ ¥0.'80.$ SIVIVS LLL

196png ejo

xe] a:__omc0\ puny |esausg

910Z ‘0¢ Joqualdag Buipug tesp |eosi4
slgjsuel] pue sainjipuadxy jo jabpng

ONIYIINIONT 2V



005°C$

062'GLYS

926'569'L$

9€0°168°L$
0$

000'v$

005'z$

Gl6'PLS

66€'€$

0ov$

00£'991$

002'82$

005'v$

008°C$

008'0L$

000'2$

v0€'99€$

6l

ONINIVYL 8 13AVYL 022

S1I43N39 JONI4 €L/

SIIVIVS LLL

ONIM3ANIONT ¢ TV.LOL
1NO Y34SNVHL 6L

JONVINSNI €92

A3Z1V1IdvO-NON - LNIWdINDI €5/

SN gL

SNOILIMOSENS ® 'S3NA 'AQVY veL

SADINYIS TYNOISSIJOYd-NON Z€2

S30DIAYIS TYNOISSIHONd L€

3SNIdX3 IOVHVYO peL

JONVNILINIVIN B SHIVdIY €22

S3INddNS ONILVYY3dO 222

S31NddNs 301440 12/

ONINIVHL B 13AVYL 022

SLI43IN3IE AONIIS €L

8eve 005'2$ 005'2$ 0$
78G'65v$ ¥5S'85v$ 062'S.LV$ 0$
9e0'6¥L'L$ GEB'VLI'LS 926'G69'L$ 0$
GL0°c€8’L$ 180'6€8°L$ 9£0°168°L$ 0$
y¥E'061L$ €LY LLS 0$ 0%
0% 000'v$ 000'v$ 0$
0$ 00S'2$ 005°2$ 0%
SZr'els 6EL'ELS SL6'vLS 0%
LLL'LS ¥8E'€$ 66€'€$ 0$
6£G% 005$ 00v$ 0%
£65'G2$ 126'vrLS 002'991$ 0$
89'82$ 00L'22$ 002'82% 0$
960'Z$ 00S'v$ 00S'v'$ 0%
8/€'2$ 86/.'2$ 008'¢$ 0$
[XeJAVARS 008'0L$ 008'0L$ 0$
€Cr'Gs 000°2$ 000'2$ 0$
¥80'6v€$ 892'7LE$ ¥0€'99€$ 0%
o P1L0Z/0E/6 TA , siozos/e 34 1°6PnE P01 xeL uioses  pund [eiouss
sain)ipuadxy jenjoy obpng

9102 ‘0¢ Joquiardag Buipu3 tea |eoSI4
sidjsuel] pue sainypuadxy jo 3abpng

SNOILO3AdSNI €7



528'cS$

699'91$

20L'6v$

9vl'zes

¥98%

LLV'VELS

ve6'LLS

[AXATANA

lil'see'zs
000'2$

289'vL$

8¥8%

S16°12$

TLE'LS

951°€S$

2584

6v¢'8$

y8r'eLs

102/0€/6 3A

sainjipuadxy |enjoy

¥19'65%

285'82%

81'08%

266°LY$

066'8%

S01'59.$

€00'12$

19/°eve'e$

6£5'€92'2$
000'v$

05v'9L$

0sv'e$

000°12$

059%

000°85$

00S'1$

000'01$

00€'se$

000°zz$

88/'25$

STr'8es

004°2L$

880'vS.$

000°L2$

vee'eve'zs

992°L0€°2$
000°v$

05z'9L$

008'L$

000°2Z$

059¢%

008'95$

00Z'4$

002'6$

05L°61$

0%

0$

0%

0%

0%

0$

0$

0%

0$
0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0$

0%

0%

0%

00g'se$

000'22$

88.25%

GZy'8es

00L'CL$

880'vG.$

000°12$

vee'zve'es

99z'L0€'2$
000'v$

052'91$

008'L$

000°Z2$

059%

008°95$

00Z'L$

002'6%

0SL'GL$

$L0Z/0€/6 IA
196png

1e6png |ejo

0¢

ISNIAX3 JOVHVO V2L

FONVNILNIVIN 8 SHIVdIY €22

S3AMJdNS ONILYYIdO 222

S3NddNS 301440 122

ONINIVYL ® 1IAVYL 022

SLI43N38 3ONI¥4 €LL

JNILEIAO 2L

SIVIVS LiLL

LNIWIAOVUYNVIN L3374 8

SNOILDIdSNI €Y TVLOL
FONVHNSNI €92

S3ILNILN S€L

SNOILdIMOSENS ® 'S3NA 'AQV €L

S3OINYIS TYNOISSIHOYI-NON €2

S3DIAY3S TYNOISSIHONd L€

ISNIJX3I IOVAHVO ¥ZL

JONVNILNIVIN ® SHIVdIY €2/

S317ddNS ONILYY3dO 22L

S31NddNS 301440 L2L

Xej auljosesy pung [eJaudg

9102 ‘0¢ Jaquisydeg Bulpuz Jea A |eosi4
sidjsuel] pue sainjipuadx3] jo }pbpng



S3JINYGIS TYNOISS3H0dd LEL

JSNIX3 IOVHVD v2/

JONVYNILNIVIN ® SHIVd3 €2/

S3NddNS ONILVYYILO 222

S317ddNs 301440 L2/

ONINIVL 8 TIAVYL 022

S1I43IN3g JONI €12

JNILY3IAO ¢ L

SAYVIVS LLL

INIWIOVNVIN 13374 8% TVLOL

JONVHNSNI €92

Q3ZIVLIdYO-NON - INJWJIND3 €52

Q3ZINVLIdVO - INIWIND3 €L

S3LAILN seL

SNOLLJIMOSENS ¥ 'S3aNA 'AQV veL

S3DINYIS TYNOISSIHI0Hd-NON 2€2

STADIAEIS TVYNOISSTH0¥d LEL

veL'OLS SLL'6$ 005'8$ 0$ 005'8$
SZ9'vrL'T$ 102'689'2$ v6E'6Y9'2S 0% ¥6E'6v9'2$
8v6'v$ 625'G$ 00€'5$ 0% 00€'5%
182'85€$ 000°9L 7% 000'9L¥$ 0$ 000°91¥$
61E'12$ LLP'EZ$ 105°22$ 0$ £05°22%
19% 061'2$ 000°1$ 0$ 000'L$
220'0vE'Z$ 116°0.5'2$ 08Z'116'28 0% 08Z'1.6°2$
045294% 8€6'269% 69E'€58% 0$ 69£'658$
29.'710'28 18.'002'L$ 818'122'1$ 0% 818'124°0%
£55'69€'€$ £1LE'90p'€$ L15'50v'€s 0% L15'50b'E$
000'z$ 000't$ 000°'$ 0% 000'$
0% 0% £20'v$ 0% £20'v$
0% 95t'62$ 0$ 0$ 0%
8rs'ecL$ WrLLLLS 692°€L1$ 0% 69Z'€LLS
562$ 506$ 000°t$ 0% 000°'1$
$89°1L% 0ze'6$ 002'€$ 0$ 00z'e$
o 001L'2$ 004'2$ 0% 00128
esmsma 3A R sloziog/e3a  1ePPnEIEioL xeL oujiosen  puny fessusn
saunypuadxy [enjoy Jebpng

910Z ‘0¢ Jequaydag Bulpu3 sed |eosiy
siajsued] pue sainjipuadx3 jo }abpng

NOILV1INVS 08



[44

180'v29'€$ v11'896'L$ 115'816'L$ 120°8¥8'1$ 0SS'0ELS S3LNLN sez
LGL'vS 00s'e$ 00L'c$ 0% 001'e$ SNOILdIMOSENS ® ‘SANA 'AQY ¥EL
£EV'LS orl'L$ 000°L$ 0$ 000°L$ S3DINYIS TYNOISSIH0¥d-NON z€L
[4:74 szes 00¢e$ 0% 00€$ S30INY3S TYNOISSIJ0dd LEeL
041°66% 000'58$ 000'8.$ 0% 000'8.$ ISNIdX3 IOVHVO veL
1£$ ziL'es 000'z$ 0$ 000'C$ 3ONVNILINIVIN 8 SHIVAIY €22
2L5'8LL$ 618's02$ 000°05¢$ 0% 000°052$ S3ITddNS ONILYYIO 222
8619 €20'2$ 000'9$ 03 000'9% S317ddNS 301340 122
095'L$ 009'1$ 000'¢$ 0% 000'z$ ONINIVHL B 13AVYHL 022
929'v6¥$ 69Z'tZS$ 068'vLG$ 0% 068°v15$ SL1I43N39 IONIMH €12
28.'6v$ 000°05$ 000°05$ 0$ 000'05$ AWILEIAO 2LL
602°729'L$ 089'v19'L$ 215°c89'L$ 0$ T15'c89'L$ SIAVIVS L2

ONIYIINIONT J1d4VHL ¥S

6£9'5/'EL$ 8Z8'0LL'ELS 866'89L'V1S 0% 8€6'89.'vL$  NOILVLINVS 0S T¥.10OL
000'v2$ 18928 00t9b$ 0$ 00v'9v$ JONVHNSNI €92
0$ 000'2$ 000'Z$ 0% 000'7$ Q3ZIVLIdVO-NON - INIWNIND3 €52
90Z'5v$ 090'21% 090°Lt$ 0$ 090'2v$ S3IILINLN SEL
157'81$ 000'6Z$ 052'€2$ 0% 0s2'€z$ SNOILJIYOSENS ® 'S3NA ‘AQY bEL
11§ £V'L$ 000'1$ 0% 000'1$ SIDIAYIS TYNOISSIHONI-NON ZEL
¥10Z/0€/6 IA sloziog/e 34 °OPNEIRIOL  xel suoses  pun jeisusg
saunjipuadxg jenjoy yebpng

9102 ‘0€ Jequiajdag Buipug Jeah [easiy
sigjsuel) pue sainypuadxy jo jobpng



LGe'L$

GLV'TLS

0$

S0S'€T$

896'¢$

€21'8.8%

(443

290'825$

020'51$

086$

JAZ: WAL NRY

Z0E'€0LS

08L'€5€'6$

60£'G80°9%
000'C$

897'L$

0$

09t'9$

109’718

0$

000°02$

80¢€'v$

0v0'9€8$

00v$

vZe'LLv$

ogL'oLs

000°L$

669'€98'L$

895°8L1$

6L9'9v8'v$

€60°0LY'vS
000'v$

SSE'LS

0%

00S'2$

8vZ'els

052$

0%

000'v$

S9L'vZ8$

00v$

Ziv'859$

199'2$

000'L$

y09'8¥6°L$

96L'CLLS

S9p'988'v$

6L1°185'V$
000'v$

008'L$

000°9¢$

v102/0€/6 3A

sainyipuadxy [enjoy

1ebpng

0$

0%

0%

0%

0%

0$

0%

000°02€$

0$

0$

¥29'vreS

9ee'se$

$00'0Z€$

120'8v8°L$
0$

0$

0%

SL0Z/0S/6 IA jebpng |ejol  xej auiosen

005°'C$

8yz'eLs

0se$

03

000'v$

G91'vZ8$

0ov$

ZLy'8ees

199'2$

000°L$

086'€09°'L$

098'98%

09¥'995'v$

eSL'eeL’'es
000'v$

008'L$

000'9$

€C

ASNIdX3 IASVIT ANV TV.INIY LEL

SAILNILN GEL

SNOILIYOSEANS ® 'S3NA ‘AQV vEL

S30INY3S TYNOISSIHOHI-NON Z€2

S30IAY3S TVYNOISSIH0Hd L€L

3SNIJXT 3DVHVO v2L

JONVNILNIVIN '8 SHIVd3N €2/

S3INddNS ONILVYHE3d0 222

$317ddNs 301440 L2l

ONINIVHL 8 13AVYHL 022

SLI4INIE JONRIL €12

INILY3NO ¢LL

SAVIVS LLL

ONIY33NIONI J1d4vdL v6 VIOl

3ONVHNSNI €92

Q3ZINV.LIdYO-NON - INJWJIND3 €52

Q3ZINVLIdvO - INIWJIND3 €v /2

puny |ejauag

910Z ‘0¢ Joquiaydag Buipug seap eosiy
siajsueu] pue saunjipuadx3 jo }obpng

JONVNILNIVIN 85



vIS'vLS

2v6'108%

916'vL$

991°125$

L£0'662'L$

00¥'v65'2$

061°6.%

09¥'Z19%

8ze'6LL$

evLvr$

L¥L'€E0'6$

T6¥°L18'L$

€€2'995'/2$

681'8.5'8%
0%

00001$

058°L$

0$

v10Z/0£/6 3A
sainyipuadxy jenjoy

000°29%

120'86.%

v18'02$

086'Gv8$

182'12¢€'L$

9zv'98.°'1$

0EL'VLLS

L16'221%

520'821L$

6£€°25$

£0€'825'6%

ISV'EvSLS

998'/62'/2$

LOV'vIv'8s
000'05Z$

000°Zt$

860'9%

009°cS$

02Z'S9e$

00L'}L$

518'296%

€9E'6VY LS

SEV'ECE'LS

000'82$

90L'6E€$

000'€S$

0$

0z9'818'0L$

00S°2¢L$

Y9€°LLv'62$

Loi'aLy'ss
0$

00Z'GL$

000'v$

0%

0$
0%
0$
0$
0$
0%
0%
0$
0$
0$
0%
0%

0%

G96°600'1$
0%

0$
0$

0%

ve

009'€5$

022'S9¢e$

00L'LL$

G18°296$

€9e'6vY 1L

GEV'EZE'LS

000'82$

90/'6€€$

000'€5$

0%

029'818'0L$

005°22.$

v9E'L11'6C8

9€L'89v'L$ JONVNILNIVIA 86 TVLOL

0%

00Z'GL$

000'v$

jabpng

1abpng |ejo)

xe] auljoses

9102 ‘o€ Jaquisjdag Buipuz Jesp [eosiy
siajsuel | pue sainypuadxy jo jobpng

0$

puny [ejousgy

ISNIAXI ASVITANY TVINIY L€

S3LNILN GeL

SNOILdI¥OSENS % ‘S3NA 'AQV veL

S3IDINYIS TYNOISSIIOHJ-NON Z€2L

S3DINYIS TYNOISSIH0¥d LEL

3SNIJX3 IOVNHVO vZL

JONVNILNIVIN B SHIVdIY €22

S31TddNS ONILVYYIO 222

S31TddNS 301440 122

ONINIVYL B 13AVYL 022

S.LI43N39 JONIMS €LL

IWILYIAO 2LL

SIIVIVS LLL

1NO YIISNVAL v6L

JONVUNSNI €92

A3ZIMV1IdVO-NON - LINIFWJINDT €52

d3Z1MV1IdvO - INIWJIND3 €L

4017104 29



14

S/8'vL$ ¥50'0L$ 5/9'1% 0% G/9'/%
YrL'L0LS L02'2yLs 0Sz'v6$ 0% 062'v6$
€12'e6$ 020'291$ 291'821$ 0% 29L'8z1L$
209'LLL% L00°G¥.$ 205°09.% 0$ 205'09.$
0TL'zels S02'121$ 8v5'96$ 0% 8Y5'96%
686'L12'L$ €02'G/8% 861'969% 0$ 86¥'969%
Ju.. 3V$ $55'85$ 00Z'L¥$ 0% 00Z'Lv$
veL'veL$ 009'602$ 000°GZL$ 0% 000'SZL$
€61'000'L$ ZLL'PLLLS 625'08Y'L$ 0% 625'08V'L$
££6'8EV$ 062'6Z1$ 650'vELS 0$ 650'vELS
6£0'666'02% $€9'988'02% 0€5'228'L¢$ 0% 0€5°'2/8'12$
YHO'ECa'vrs $82'85S'vs 928'6€8'Y$ 0$ 928'6£8'SH$ 32170d 29 Tv10olL
000'25L$ 19/'€6% €06'L0LS 0$ €06'L0LS
000°vS$ 000'06% 000'08% 0$ 000'08%
258'61% S51L'Z$ 0% 0$ 0$
6v8'85% v1.'8v$ 009'LLS 0% 009'LL$
08e'0€$ G92'6Z$ 000'9€$ 0% 000°'9¢$
seamipuadxy jenoy 1abpng

SNOILJIMOISENS ® 'S3aNA 'AQV veL

S3IDINYFS TYNOISSIJOHYd NON 2€L

S3DIAYIS TYNOISSIH0dd LEL

ISNIAAXIA IOVUVD ¥2L

FONVNILNIVIA B SHIVdAY €22

S317ddNS ONILVYYIJO 222

S31NddNS 301440 124

ONINIVYL B TIAVYHL 022

SLI4INIE IONIL €12

JWILYINO CLL

S3AVIVS LLL

1NO H34SNYYL ¥6/

JONVINSNI €9/

A3ZINV1IdYO-NON - LNJFWJIND3 €52

43Z1MVLidvO - INFWCIND3 €.

SADINYIS ¥ S334 SNOANVTIFDSIN 6€L

9102 ‘0€ Jequiaydas Buipug Jeap eosiy

si9ysued] pue saunjipuadxy jo 3abpng

EEIER 4]



215'02%
0$
9v0'26$
0%
910°s$
vzT$
£98'L$
PAZRA)
169'LY%
0%

S0Z'SSL$

922'05L'1E$
005'9Z$

0001 $
9rs'L6$
090°8¥L$
929'c$

19Y'S6V$

v102/0€/6 IA

saunjipuadxy jenjoy

968°2¢$

SPL$

005'9€$

G/L$

001'8$

0%

058'2$

000°2$

29e'vv$

005$

656'651$

Lr1'200°2€$
192'12¥%

000°91$

219'88¢€$

6LE'CLLS

0SE'ZLS

18L'vESS

(X A4S

S62%

000°'62$

SLL$

008°G$

0$

009°9%

000°5$

SSY'6rS

00S$

LYE'9LLS

LrL'259°2€$
009'90}$

009'6L$

09Z'9pt$

000ZL$

0seCLs

8/£'895$

9¢

0% [AXA T4
0% G629

0$ 000'62$
0$ S/1$

0% 008'G$
0$ 0%

03 009'9%
[} 000°5$
0% SSv'6v$
0% 00s$

0$ LVE'9LLS
0$ L1'259'2e$ I ¥9 TVLOL
0% 009'904$
0% 009'61$
0$ 09Z'9vv$
0% 000°CL$
0% 0Se'zLS
0$ 8/£'895$

1ebpng

S1L0Z/0€/6 A

196png ejoy

xe| aujjoses _wczu_ |eJouan

9102 ‘0¢ 1equiojdag Bulpug teay [easiy
slajsuel] pue sainjipuadx3g jo jJabpng

S3ILNILN €2

SNOILAIMOSEANS ® ‘'S3NA ‘AQV veL

SAVINYIS TYNOISSIHOUI-NON 2€L

S3VIAY3S TYNOISSIJOHd LEL

ISNIJX3 IDOVIVO $22

S317ddNS ONILYYIJO 222

S3NddNS 301440 122

ONINIVHL % TIAVYL 022

SLI43IN3E FONNL €12

IWILH3IAO ZLL

S3IIVIVS LLL

AONIOV INIWIOVNVIN AONIOUINT 02

1NO Y34SNVYL 6.

JONVHNSNI €92

Q3ZITVLIdVO-NON - LNIWINDI €5/

A3ZIV1IdvO - INIWJIND3 €vL

ISNIAXI ASVIT ANV IVANIY 282

S3ILNILN s



Ssasmipuadx3 jemoy

1ebpng

6€€£°02% 0$ 000°GL$ 0%
¥65'89€$ 166'LLES 169°'8LES 0%
S01$ S0L$ S0L$ 0%
508'95.% Lv2'v09% SL1'€1S$ 0$
$62'85% 000'8+% 000°1$ 0%
6v0'vLLS 000001 $ VOE'0EL$ 0%
895'G/€$ 000'0Z€$ 000°00€$ 0$
865°CELS 818'6Z1$ 88L'vrL$ 0%
11828 00623 688'$ 0$
00e$ 0$ 000'2$ 0%
112'169% 169'99/$ 658'916% 0$
009'75% 000'05% 0v1'95% 0$
Zve'8sT'Te $55'9€€'2$ v09'128'28 08
156'8L2$ 9.£'c26$ ¥90'5£€$ 0%
Z0E'1L$ 682'22% 000'€2$ 0%
0$ 005'v1L$ 000'6L$ 0$
051'e$ 009'c$ 0v9'c$ 0%
N ¥102/0€/6 3A N siozioe/e3a  °OPna te0)

000'S1$

169'8LE$

SoLS

GLL'€15$

000°L$

yo£'0eL$

000'00€$

88L'vYLS

688'v$

000°z$

658'916%

0v1'95$

$09'128'C$

y80'SEES
000'€Z$

000'51$

ov9'cs

yxé4

Q3ZINVLIdVYD - INIWJIND3 €L

S3ALNILN S€2

SNOLLJIMOSENS ® 'S3NA ‘AQV veL

S3DIAYIS TYNOISSIJOUD-NON Z€2

S3VINY3S TWNOISSIH0Nd L€L

JSNAX3 3OVHVO ¥22

FONVNILNIVIN B SHIVd3Y €2/

S3NddNS ONILYH3dO 222

§317ddNs 301440 LZ.

ONINIVHL 8 TIAVYHL 022

SLI43IN3E IONIYL €12

3NILEINO 2L L

SIAVIVS LLL

JONVNILNIVN ONIQTING 18

AONIOV LNIWIOVNVYIN AONIOYIWST 0L TVLOL
ISNIdXE ¥IHLO 922

Q3ZITVLIdVYO - INFJWINO3 evL

3SNIAIX3 ISVIT ANV TVLNIY LEL

Xe] auljoses) \uﬂu [CIENET)

9102 ‘0¢ Joqusydag Buipus tea |eosiy
siajsued] pue sainjipusdx3 jo yabpng



8¢

SADIAYIS B 334 SNOINVTIIOSIN 6€4

ISNIAX3 3SVIT ANV IWINIY L€L

S3AILNILN seL

SNOILJIMOSENS ¥ 'S3NA ‘AQY veL

S30INY3S TYNOISSIJOYd-NON ZEL

S3IVINYIS TVYNOISSIJONUd LEL

S3ASVYHOHUNd SQO09 40 S1S0D 24

3SNIdX3 FOVHVO vl

JONVNILNIVIN B SHIVd3IY €22

S317ddNS ONILYY3dO 22

S317ddNS 301440 122

ONINIVYL ® TIAVYHL 022

S1I43N39 JONId €12

FNILHEINO CLL

S3IAVIVS LLL

NOILVIHOIY ® SHUV 28

JONVNILNIVA ONIGTING 18 TV10L
JONVHNSNI €92

Q3ZINVLIdYO-NON - LIN3WJIND3 €52

v88'G$ 1£8'82$ 000'c$ 0$ 000'€$
56'96$ 00£'GL$ 005'v1$ 0$ 005'v1L$
62£'866'L$ S61'8/€'L$ S09'vvY'LS 0% S09'vib' LS
6ZE'SH$ 116'928 055'02$ 0$ 055'02$
880'506$ ¥£0'865% 000'€6v$ 0$ 000'c6V$
L¥8'v51$ 528'cThs 285'22v$ 0% 28s'zey$
80£'98$ 9/5'101$ 000'78$ 0$ 000'¥8%
zz8'vev$ 5Z0'SPES 000'96€$ 0% 000'86€$
286'2/1$ 0LL'E8LS 000'681$ 0% 000'68L$
v99'259% 00£'629% ¥06'€29$ 0$ ¥06'€29%
9v'zz$ 181'1€8 000'92$ 0$ 000'92$
Lv2's$ 1£10L$ 000'6$ 0$ 000'6$
910'119'2$ 051'€0€'e$ 18v'186'28 0% 18v'186'2$
89€'LLV$ 005'05€$ 005'ShE$ 0$ 005'5vE$
5€0'€18'9$ 229'2£0'8$ 8/9'e61'6$ 0% 829'661'6$
119'928'v$ 8E£'9.9'v$ sss'eez'ss 0% 555'882'S$
0$ 000't$ 000'%$ 0% 000'v$
0$ Ze0'z$ 0$ 0% 0$
Eem\..wna 3A ‘ Slo0zioe/6 34 VOOPNERIOL  xejsuiosen  pung jeausg
sainyipuadx3 |enjoy ¥36png

9102 ‘0¢ Jaqwaydag Buipu3z Jea |eosiy
si9jsues] pue sainjipuadxy jo Jobpng



or9'sL$

691°0/1L$

65V'6.2$

¥9v'09$

SvZ'06$

r8y'cLS

vL1'v2$

v19'68z$

095°9%

€LE'L69$

£16'S2r'2$

066°¢SZ'LI$
8/8'v0L$

6.1'682$

000'v$

0%

6€£'0$

0$

08€'181$

v91'ele$

56265

G5Z'98%

viv'els

608'0%$

000'82Z$

000°0L$

9L¥'68.$

G9L'e8y'C$

608°2L2'GL$
0$

006°262$

000'8%

000'2$

0%

0%

88.L°€0L$

116'90Z$

¥89'€G$

122'86%

000°9$

000'€S$

8.9'09%

000°L1$

662'0£6$

1€6'6LL'C$

00S°€€S'9L$
0$

005°€L2$

00Z°LL$

0$

0%

6¢

a3zINv1idvO - INIWJINDT €L

ISN3dXE ISVYIT ANV TVINIY 262

S3LNILN GEL

S3DIAY3S TVYNOISSIJIOH-NON 2€2

S3DINY3S TYNOISSIH0¥d LEL

ISNIAX3 IOVHVO v2L

JONVNILNIVIN B SHIVd3Y €22

S31NddNS ONILYY3dO 222

S3INMddNS 301440 L2

SLIH4INIE IONIL €12

SAYVIVS LLL

1NO ¥34SNVYL v6/

ISNIAXI HIHLO 922

FONVYNSNI €9/

Q3ZNY1IdYO-NON - INIWJIND3 €52

0% 0%

0$ 88L'€0L$
0% 1V6'902$
0$ ¥89'€5%
0$ 122'86%
0% 000°9$

0$ 000°€5$
0$ 829'09%
0$ 000'L1L$
0$ 662'0£6$
0$ 1€6'6LL'2$
0$ 00S'€ES'9LS  NOILVINOIY B SHUV 28 TVLOL
0$ 0%

0$ 00s'e/z$
0$ 00Z'L1L$
0% 0%

0% 0$

v102/0€/6 A
sa.njipuadx3 |enjoy

S102/0€/6 IA
19b6png

106png jejop

Xe] SuljoseH pund [eldud5)

9102 ‘0¢ 1oquiaydeg Buipug sesp |eosiy
siajsued | pue sainjipuadx3 jo jabpng

Q3IZNVYLdVYO - INJWIND3 €vL

AdvyErn v8



0¢

129'199% 0L6°626$ 89.'0¥6$ 0$ 892'0v6$ SUIV44V TYNYILXI ® O4NI O178Nd §8 TVLOL

000°2.$ 000'5.$ 0% 0% 0% LNO ¥IASNVYL ¥6/
0% 0$ 00v'1$ 0$ 00v'1$ Q3ZINVLIYI-NON - INFWJINOIT €57
LpL'z$ 9L2'e$ 00Z's$ o$ 002's$ S3ILIILN SEL
051'i % SIE'vES 006'22$ 0% 006'22$ SNOLLJIMOSENS ® ‘S3NA ‘AQY ¥EL
881 L1$ §59'82% 000'9e$ 0$ 000'9€$ SIOINYIAS TYNOISSIIOUd-NON Z€L
852'681% 000'952$ 000'0Z€$ 0% 000°0Z€$ SIVIAY3S WWNOISSTHOHd LEL
S69°C$ 058'%$ 0$ 0% 0% ISNIAAXT IOVYHYO ¥ZL
03$ 055°L1$ 005°2$ 0% 005°2$ JONVNILNIVIN 3 SHIVAIY €22
1228 698'¢c$ 000'8€$ 0$ 000'8€$ S3AMddNS ONILYHILO 222
9rL'z$ 006'6$ 006'01$ 0% 006'01$ S3ddNS 301440 124
192'5€$ 005'v$ 000°c$ 0% 000'€$ ONINIVYL ¥ TIAVML 022
895'v9$ £16'86% 1¥6'904$ 0$ 1¥6'90L$ SLI43N38 ADNIL €12
156'6v2$ 219'89¢e$ 126's6E$ 0$ 176'€6E$ SIYVIVS LI

SHIVAV TYNYILX3 B O4NI 2119Nd §8

695'228°23 89£'966'2$ 0.9'222'c$ 0$ 0,9'222'¢$ A¥VHEIT 8 TVLOL

(bv6'2v2°L$) (0gs°20z'L$) (068'520°1$) 0% (068'520'L$) 00 AYIWOOLNOW-GNITY 662
218'21% 0$ 0% 0$ 0$ LNO YIASNVAL b6
0$ 000'c$ 0% 0% 0$ Q3ZIYLIdVYO-NON - INAWINDT €54

v10Z/05/6 IA o SL0Z/0E/6 IA 196png jeoL  xeL ouljoses  puny eioueo
seuny;puadxg [enjoy 1ebpng

9102 ‘0¢ Joquiydag Buipu3 tea |eosiy
sl9jsuel] pue sainjpuadxd jo Jabpng



L€

AINIWINILTY 0166
OSIN B TVINIWLYYIIA-NON 66

£19'190°c$ 1V8'196'2$ Ziv'Lp0'es 0$ I Lp0'ss WNISNIN 98 TVLOL

0$ §85'1$ 0% 0$ 0$ Q3ZIVLIdYO-NON - INIWJIND3 €52
0$ 0% 0% 0$ 0% a3ZNVLIdvD - INGWJIND3 €72
£61'v$ 8/1'9% z56'9% 0$ 75€'9$ 3SNIAX3 ISVIT ANV WANIY L€/
v88'2Lv$ 190'597$ LZV'08v$ 0$ L2r'08rs S3ILIILN SEL
SZ0'PLS 680'61$ 699'12$ 0$ 689'12$ SNOILAI¥OSENS ? 'S3NA ‘AQVY ¥eL
958'25¢$ 598'8pE$ 059'861% 0% 059'861% SFOINYIS WNOISSIHOMI-NON ZEL
1VB'SL$ Y0Z'veS 888'GL$ 0% 888'G1$ " S30IAYTS TYNOISSTION LEL
9z€'e$ 00€'9% 006'9$ 0$ 005'9$ ISNIdXT IOVHVO vZL
vZ1'201$ G9E'GLS 125618 0$ 125'6.$ JONVNILNIVIV B SHIVAIY €22
09€'09% £89'16% 112'09% 0% LLZ'0%$ S3AMddNS ONILYYIJO 222
LYZ'6S 986'95$ 261'v8% 0% Z61'v8$ $3MddNS 301440 122
9928 0$ 00€$ 0% 00e$ ONINIVYHL 8 TIAVYL 022
9v0'9L 1S ¥60'29v$ FAARARE 0$ ZZL'ELSS SLI4INIE IONIYL €44
V05 LELS 0zL'gv$ 000°09% 0% 000'09$ INILYINO TLL
218' 12018 e veY'OrS'L$ 0$ ver'ovS' 1§ SIRVIVS 1L

WNISNIN 98
o YLOZIOE/6 TA \\mﬂcﬁona gx ebeng [BIoL  xeL aujosen  pung essuso
saunypuadxy jenjoy ebpng

9102 ‘0€ 4oquaydag Buipug 1ea, |eosi4
slajsued] pue sainjipuadxy jo jJabpng



43

IONVHNSNI 0£66

sainyipuadxg |enjoy

1obpng

999'66¢'S$ TLL190'98 €LL'080'sS 0% £L1°080'S$ W31 L1HOHS - 3DIANIS 16930 2266 TV.LOL
1SV18'S9L 000962 0 0 0 LSFYILNIITEVAV JLON - Z2€6.
£9'915'v62 8v9'5.2 92¢'80C 0 9z1'802 1STHILNIYASYIT WLIAYD - ZLE6L
V6'bL7'6E6'Y £90°06%'S 1PE'TI8'Y 0 1¥E'TL8'Y IVAIONRIA/ASYIT TYLIdVO - L1E6L
WYIL LMOHS - IDIAY3S 1930 2266
£EL Lpv'aLS S6£'862'L18 085'121'2728 0% 085'221'22$ WY3L ONOT - 30IAYIS 1830 1266 TV.LOL
90685 1ZY'9L SBE'ELZTLL 08528922 0 085'289°22 JOIAYIS 1930/LN0 YIASNVUL - ZL6L
052'92 000'st 000'sk 0 000'st INIDY ONIAVd - 10E6L
W31 ONOT - IIANIS 1830 1266
SLE'5LLE 65£'821$ 129'512$ 0$ 129'612$ NOILVSNIdWOD S.NIWHHOM WH3d 1166 TV.LOL
Z'95v'991 €EV' 191 121202 0 122'202 dWOD SNIWMHOM LNINVINYId - L0S1Z
vyl e 98l 0 981 SNI 34IVSLIHINTE IONIA - ZhELL
81168 968'9L 0zL'TL 0 0zL'zh SNI TYOIGIW/SLIINTE JONIA - LYELL
NOILVSNIJWOD S.NIWHHOM WH3d 1166
£18'8.Y'L$ L0L'811'8$ ove'ogL‘es 0% 9v£'991'8$ ANIWIHILIY 0166 TVLOL
8'910°L8E 9v0'28¢ IR 0 TR ALINIML/NOISNId QIANN4 ALID - 20612
Syzie'ere 862012 6v9'992 0 6v9'992 HLNOW-INIS/NOISNId QIANNH ALID - 10612
€9LPS0LL 000501 000044 0 000041 SNI 34ISLIAINIE FONIYA - ZvELL
L1'692'825'9 250'925'L 000°052"L 0 000°052'Z SNI TYOIAIW/SLIA3INIE IONINA - LpeLL
9z'6L0'PL zoc'el S0v'vL 0 SOl JUILIY ( dHO/SLI4INTE IONNL - 12812
6€482'6 0v0'0L 669°0L 0 669'01 ALIMNO3S D0S/SLIAANIE IONIYS - LLELL
v L6 0 0 0 0 INILYIAO - LiZhL
1§68 LEL A 758'6€1 0 758'6€1 SAUVIVS - bLLLL
‘ ?102/0€/6 IA SL0ziog/6 34 FOOPNEIRIOL  Xel auljosen  puny jeisusn

9102 ‘0¢ 1oquiaydag Buipu3 1eap [BoSI4
siajsuel] pue sainyipuadx3 jo 3@bpng



€e

NOILYONAQ3 Y04 LWAd L66

£08'209'$ 95Z'0v8'v$ £20'686'v8 08 £20'686'v$ S3IONIOV LAOD OL LWAd 066 TV.LOL
005'2S 0 0 0 0 103ro¥d dvO/LNO HILSNVAL - L0V6L
000't9 000'95 000'95 0 000'95 ONIDV/TIONNOD YIXY ADW - 22.8L
000'1 000's 000's 0 000's A3A 3 NY1d 934 T TVHINIO - 8pL8L
000°005 00005 00005 0 000'05% TVAILS3d TUYIISINVHS VIV - £2282
000'1Z 000'9} 00091 0 000'91 WNILYOSNOD ONIOV TV THLO - 1282
i51°02 000'} 000's} 0 000's} WWOO A3Q TV TVHLIN3D OS - 11282
92'66L'Y 008'y 008'y 0 008'y NOILYZITYND3I/A8 O ADLIN - 91282
Y0'9LS'SLL'L 926'SLL'L 9S'SHL'L 0 925'511L'L ININLHYLIA HLTVEH 00 ADLW - ¥1/82
6v'69L'L5L 556'698 156'956 0 156'956 TVSIVYddY dOMd OO ADLIN - L1282
000'0€ 000'sZ 000'sZ 0 000'sZ SNOILLOIAQY WOIWIHO - 60282
000’51 000°0} 000°0} 0 000°01 SWVD0Yd 3SNAY JONVLSENS - 80282
00066 000'sS¥ 000'sSt 0 000'ss¥ AL3100S INYWNH OO-ALID - £0£82
96'666'65Y 000'00v 000°09% 0 000'09Y HLTY3H TYININ Y3HY ADLW - 9028/
00005 000's8 000's8 0 000's8 dSOH ALIMYHO OENd LNIOT - 50482
¥528L'v8L L0021 8It'61L'L 0 8LY'6LL'L T3NNOSY3d ALNNOD-ALIO - 0282
8L2's21 812'sZ1 8lLz'szl 0 82’5l 3ILLINNOD ALID NV31D ADLW - 20482
000'00} 00006 00006 0 000'06 AONZOV NOILOY WINOD ADLIN - 1028/
SFIONIOV LAOD OL LWAd 0766

Zz8'L6Y'0L$ 519'LE5'9% oo0'szy'bs 08 000'5ZH'v$ JONVHNSNI 0266 TV.L0L
5l9'LE'e SL9'PIEE 0 0 0 a4 OAS NI SNI/IOVHIAY ONITION - €216/
000'529'7 000'529'7 000's29'7 0 000'529'7 dNOO SUIANHOMLNO HIISNVAL - bL162
LZTBLE'IEL'S 0 0 0 0 SNI ALIIBYITLNO ¥IASNVYL - 1562
61°88'ShY 000265’ 000008t 0 000'008'L FONVHNSNI ALIIEVIT - 19E9L
 pozoss 3A Slozioe/e3A  IOOPNEIRIOL XeLouosen  pun fesous)

sainjipuadxg |enjoy

Jabpng

910Z ‘o€ 1oquivydag Buipu3z tes |eosiy
si3jsued] pue sainjipuadxy jo }abpng



ve

1'590'5v0'L 0000011 000001t 0 000'00L°L $334 SYOLOITI0D - 52652
££'800°9L 2 000°008 000'008 0 000°008 VAN INIWINO3 - L1262
85°0412'Sh 005'29 005°49 0 00529 ONISILYIAQY - LEVEL
£90'801- £90'801- £90'80}- 0 £90'80L- 0 OLNOW/ W LIdSOH-LNIWISHNEWITY - ZhLeL
681°vZE 681'92¢ 681'pZE 0 684 'v2E SI0IAYIS TYOIQIN TYLISOH - LbLEL
62662582 £69°00€ 000'54E 0 000'G1€ SIOIAYAS ONILIANY - 1ZLEL
S8°v78'8L 00001 000°05} 0 000051 NOILYSNIdWNOD LNIWAOTIWINN - L294L
0 §25'525 0 0 0 IN3WLSNFaV LINEYN - €LLLL
SNOANVITIDSIN 0666
Yr9°29Z'04$ 1Zr'Ze9‘cL$ 60V'8rY'ELS 08 60V'8vb'cLS SYIJISNVHL ANNJNILNI 0566 TVLOL
GE'611'926') Lb'ese's STL'S1S'T 0 SZL'GLS'T XV1 SYO/AQISENS - $0S6.
1E€'56Y 568'L8E 000'00€ 0 000°00€ 4109/AQISANS - £056.
000°€0¥'} S14'167'L 000'00€'L 0 000°00€"t 0OZ/AQISENS - 20564
59'668'€8Y 0 0 0 0 SLYW/AQISENS - 10562
£28'82 £28'82Y £z8'8ey 0 £28'szy SLYW/ADVHIAY ONITION - 2256.
0z6'zLY 026’71 0z6'TLY 0 026’74y XYL SYO/IOVYIAY ONITION - 1Zv6L
80°205°008' 000'500'€ S0E'89L°E 0 S0€'894°E (SLYW) V14/1N0 ¥34SNVYL - 90v6.
694'25 0 0 0 0 LOQTV/LNO ¥3ISNVYL - SOv6L
169'6.2 00000} 000'00Z 0 000002 410 NOLINIANOD/LNO HIISNVYL - ¥0v6.
0 225'800'T 016'820'Z 0 016'820°C XV.LONIDAOT %S Z/LNO HIASNVL - €076/
vL'922'206'L SHO'PYO'E 92€'V60'E 0 9Z€'v60'E LO3roHd dvO/LNO ¥IISNVAL - LOVEL
SUIISNVAL ANNIYILNI 0566
sLo'zIE'sS 059'882'c$ 066'Z6E'L$ 0% 066'26€°L$ NOILVONGQ3 YO LWAd 166 V101
YZL'9p0'E 059'882'¢ 066'26€'L 0 066'26€"L 3DIAYIS 1930/1N0 YIISNVL - ZLb6.
162592 0 0 0 0 103r0¥d dVO/LNO HIISNVYL - LOv6L
‘\vSNan 3A Sloziog/G A I9BPNEIRIOL  Xel aujoses  puny fessuso

sainjipuadxy [enjoy

1ebpng

910Z ‘o€ Jaquiaydag Buipus Jeap |eosiy
siajsuel] pue sainjipuadxy jo Jobpng



000'08

Y v8y066'y
000'05
000°62
00C'0L

000°s

000G

000'SL
000'5Z
000'0€.L
000°0Y
000'S
09Z'¢ylL
000'0S
§€'29Z
6'226'G91
88'G/6'865|
LEL9%'195
SLL'691
17'699'G8

0

0
60°LV6'EY9'v-
60°LV6'EV9'y
18°1y1'191
T1'296'e8

00002

0

000'62
000'G4
000'S1L
000G
000's
000°'GL
000'6Z
000'0£S
0000t
000'S
000'GS L
000'0S

0
zzl'eee
000'00€°L
ov8'ele
000022
000'001L
000'02
000'00€
000'05/°C-
000'06.2°C
920'6L1
000'28

000'08

0

000'62
000'GL
000'0Z
000'S
000'G
000's1
000'62
000°'0€€
000°0%
000'S
000691
000'0S

0
06€'8¥2
000'00€'L
000'05¥
000622
000'001
000'859
00000}
000'00G'G-
000°005°S
9.0'6L1
00028

0 000°08
0 0

0 000'6Z
000°S1
000'0C
000'S
000'G
000'GL
000'GZ
000'0€€
000°0%

O o O O o o o o o

000'S
000'591L

o O

000°0S

0

06€'8¥C
000'00€'L
000'0S¥

S o o o o

000'62Z
000'001
000859

o o o

000'00L

(=]

000'005'G-
0 000'005°S
0 920'6LL

0 00028

v102/0€/6 3A
sounjlpuadx3 [enjoy

G10Z/0€/6 IA
yabpng

196png ejoy

Xe| suljose pung |eJouss

Ge

VYD WOIGIW LNIDIANI - 05282
ADN3IOV AOO 3INA SANIH LD NNW - /8.
NOILYAONNO A HHVWANYT - 1282

aN7T0 STHID ¥ SACHY LD OS - L¥28L
SHIAdOLS ININO VIHY OLNOW - 0.8/
730 3MOIS - 9€282

10310¥d QTHO - 6£/482

SENT0 STHID/SA0ST - PEL8L

avn - 1e/8.

HIFNVHO/INIWIOTIAIA DINONODT - 0£282
HILNIO INIHSNNS ATINVYA - 62282
137vE AHIWOOLNOW - 82/82

VOWA TVHLIN3TD - 62/87

WVYHD0™Hd ONITOADIY SINNIOW - v2/8/
FT18VAIZOTY SLINNODDV 440-ILIMM - €69L.
1813 400D WINOD OYL3W ADLIN - 28922
A9AD/LNIWNdOTIAIA OIWONOD3 - 6992/
SNOINVTIZOSIN ¥3HLO - 89922
AJDNIONILNOD TIONNOD/MOAYI - 999/ /7
SANNATY AFY Ad HOIYd - 5994
S3AILNIONI DINONODT - €59/2
ASNIAX3 NOILOINT - 229.LL
ONIANNA-ASVIT WLIdVO - 26¥ 1L
AN3IWINDI-3SVIT TV.LIAVD - LevL

334 TvSOdSIA TI4AaNY 1 - €96€2
ALIILN-XVL S1dI303Y SSOYO - 196€2

9102 ‘0¢ Joquisjdag Buipuz Jes [eoasiy
sigjsuel] pue sainypuadxd jo jabpng



|
o o
' g8 ¢ g
2 ! S Qe N w w9
ER g g ¥ %
T 3 = Y a = o~
gg - o i~
a g & & §
x 9 @
w o
s W
S >
2
Q
<
[=}
© © 88 3¢ 5 g
- S S 9 . 9 v =
Q N o O © M~ N~ ©
oS N O = o = 1
s 3 R S -]
3 N~
a3 s 8 &
= a
i
-l O 0o O O N ©o o
e
58 2 & 3 R
3 ] Qg g 8 £
@
- e X R
= € N o
g “ 8 g
.l ©
02 e >
~
v O < o
- N = @
0 S o~
Co o »
]
- =
Q T e O O o O &6 o o
T 2 5/8 8 8 8 2 3 s
:E LN o o w © o e
[ - = N N N n o 9w
g o = o T o
[~ [} © N~
v c s © o
0 gr o g
=X] \
x <Q
T D % &
c @
o T =
Q = o3
X -
w 3 5 &
5§ s g Ysog
[+2] 2 13 o] =
- D ¥ ©
I u  kE
@ Y 0 3 &z
=20yt zZ &z z T < <
T O w F 5 § 4 5
o - w
S 0 < © O = W a
o c z © 5 9 2
> w o @
0w 5 2 ¢
Ex 3 x 2 Z
z O w o o
S22 _ g &
5*’_u_z°""
S 0 zZ L =
S22 EE B
-4 I
.S T 7 T o F
- NN~ o =
L W N~ 0 O
~ N~ KNOOF
© 0 O v @
L L S S

TOTAL OPERATING AND DEBT SERVICE BUDGET

It was the consensus of the Council to carry this item over to the next regular council
meeting. The chairman scheduled a work session on this item for September 10, 2015, at 4
p.m. in the Old Council Chamber.

The Clerk stated this was the time and place to hear and consider all objections and
protests to the following proposed ordinance:

ORDINANCE NO. 46-2015

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MONTGOMERY,
ALABAMA as follows:

SECTION 1. That the Zoning Ordinance of Montgomery, Alabama, adopted September
17, 1963, be amended by removing the following described property from B-2
(Commercial)and B-3 (Commercial) Zoning Districts to an M-1 (Light Industrial) Zoning
District.



Lots 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 of Kyser Properties Plat No. 1A as recorded in Plat Book 27
at page 146 as recorded in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Montgomery
County, Alabama; and Lots 9, 10, 11 and 12 of Kyser Properties Plat No. 1B as
recorded in Plat Book 27 at page 266 as recorded in the Office of the Judge of
Probate of Montgomery County, Alabama

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall take effect upon its passage, approval and publication,
or as otherwise provided by law.

Mr. Tommy Tyson was present representing the Planning Commission. No one was
present representing this item. No one was present in opposition to this item.

Councillor Dow made a motion to sustain the recommendation of the Planning
Commission and adopt the foregoing ordinance, which motion carried with the following
vote:

AYES: BOLLINGER, SMITH, LARKIN,

CALHOUN, DOW, LEE, JINRIGHT -7
NAYS: NONE -0
ABSTAINED: NONE -0
ABSENT: BURKETTE, PRUITT --2

The Clerk stated this was the time and place to hear and consider all objections and
protests to the following proposed ordinance:

ORDINANCE NO. 47-2015

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MONTGOMERY,
ALABAMA as follows:

SECTION 1. That the Zoning Ordinance of Montgomery, Alabama, adopted September
17, 1963, be amended by removing the following described property from an O-2 (Office)
Zoning District to a B-1-b (Central Business) Zoning District.

Lot A according to the map of McGehee’s Subdivision 1, of Cornell’s Place as
said map appears of record in the Office of the Judge of Probate Montgomery
County, Alabama in Plat Book 21 at Page 19 and Lot H according to the Map of
Governor’s Park Plat No. 2 as said map appears of record in the Office of the
Judge of Probable of Montgomery County Alabama in Plat Book 22 at Page 13.

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall take effect upon its passage, approval and publication,
or as otherwise provided by law.

Mr. Tommy Tyson was present representing the Planning Commission. Mr. Locy
Baker was present representing this item. No one was present in opposition to this item.

Councillor Calhoun made a motion to sustain the recommendation of the Planning
Commission and adopt the foregoing ordinance, which motion carried with the following
vote:

AYES: BOLLINGER, SMITH, LARKIN,

CALHOUN, DOW, LEE, JINRIGHT -7
NAYS: NONE -0
ABSTAINED: NONE -0

ABSENT: BURKETTE, PRUITT --2



The Clerk stated this was the time and place to hear and consider all objections and
protests to the following proposed ordinance:

ORDINANCE NO. 48-2015
SECTION 1. BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

MONTGOMERY, ALBAMA, that Appendix C-Zoning, Article VII, Section 4. Industrial Districts
is hereby amended to read as follows:

4. Industrial Districts Light Industry M-1
(Ord. No. 31-73) Industrial Park M-2
General Industry M-3
ITEM DISTRICT
M-1 M-2 M-3
Classes of industry, businesses or services permitted A&D A AB,C&D
Classes of industry, businesses or services permitted on appeal B C E
Classes of industry, businesses or services restricted E B,D&E --
Minimum yard size:
Front yard, in ft. 20 30 --
Rear yard, in ft. - 30 --
Side yard, in ft. -- 30 --
Street Side yard, in ft. 20 20 --
Maximum building height in ft. 50 50 150
Maximum building area, percent of gross lot area 50% 50% 50%
Off-street loading (See Article VI-5)
Off-street parking requirements:
Parking spaces per each work % ) Y
Parking spaces per each company garaged vehicle 1 1 1
Prior approval of development plan Required Required Required
CLASS:
“A” Light industrial operations not obnoxious, offensive, or detrimental to neighboring property by reason of dust,

113 B”

“c”

13 D”

“E”

smoke, vibration, noise, odor, or effluents; and including the following types of businesses or industry: ice
cream plants and creameries; cold storage plants, ice plants, bottling and central distribution plants; baking
plants; textile mills; dyeing plants; warehouses; large dry cleaners and laundries; trucking terminals and
similar types; quarters for a watchman.

Animal clinic, hospital or kennels; coal yard; lumber yard or mill; auto wrecking; gasoline, oil, gas, or alcohol
storage above ground in excess of 500 gallons; grist or flour mill; scrap paper, rag storage or baling
conducted entirely within a structure.

Any industrial or industrial service use, except those which in the opinion of the Building Inspector would
cause noise, smoke, gas, vibration, fumes, dust, or other objectionable conditions which affect a
considerable portion of the City.

Any use permitted in a B-2 district.

Slaughter house; stockyard; bag cleaning; central mixing plant for cement, mortar, plaster, or paving material
curing; tanning or storage of hides; distillation of bones, coal, tar, or woods; fat rendering; forge plant;
manufacture of acetylene, acid, alcohol, ammonia, bleaching powder, brick, pottery, terra cotta or tile,
concrete blocks, candles, disinfectants, dyestuffs, fertilizers, illuminating or heating gas including storage,
paint, turpentine, varnish, soap, and tar products; wool pulling or scouring; junk yards; cotton waste
reclaiming; and auto salvage yards.

No part of any sign shall be closer to the street property lines than 10 ft. and shall not exceed 45 ft. in height.

NOTE: Buildings housing clubs, lounges, taverns, dance halls, musical entertainment facilities and other
similar places of assembly, which serve alcoholic beverages on premise (excluding restaurants) as defined
in Chapter 3, Section 3-1 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Montgomery, Alabama, the minimum
setback for structures shall be 250 ft. from any residential district boundary or planned unit development
residential boundary (based on approved master plan). The distance for setback shall be measured from the
closest door of the building, or closest door of a tenant space in a multi-tenant building, to any residential or
PUD residential district line. Facilities operating prior to the adoption of this ordinance shall be considered
legal non-conforming. (Applies to M-1 and M-3 Districts only).



SECTION 2. This ordinance shall take effect upon its passage, approval and publication, or as
otherwise provided by law.

Mr. Tommy Tyson was present representing the Planning Commission. No one was
present in opposition to this item.

Councillor Bollinger made a motion to sustain the recommendation of the Planning
Commission and adopt the foregoing ordinance, which motion carried with the following
vote:

AYES: BOLLINGER, SMITH, LARKIN,

CALHOUN, DOW, LEE, JINRIGHT -7
NAYS: NONE -0
ABSTAINED: NONE -0
ABSENT: BURKETTE, PRUITT --2

The Clerk stated this was the time and place for the canvassing of the Municipal
Election.

LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY



Certification of the Regular Municipal Election held in

Montgomery, Alabama on August 25, 2015

I hereby certify those votes cast during the Regular Municipal
Election held in the City of Montgomery, Alabama on August 25, 2015.
The attached exhibit is a true and correct representation of the votes cast
in the said Regular Municipal Election.

Executed this the 1st day of September, 2015.

(Ghuencaz?”

Steven L. Reed
Judge of Probate
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OFFICIAL RESULTS REPORT

UN DATE:09/01/15 12:58 PM REPORT-EL30 PAGE 0103-01

103 PROVISIONAL VOTERS

VOTES  PERCENT

REGISTERED VOTERS - TOTAL . 0
BALLOTS CAST - TOTAL. 173 FOR CITY COUNCIL, DISTRICT NO.5
CORNELIUS "CC" CALHOUN . 6  33.33
WILLIAM A. GREEN, JR. 5 27.78
OR MAYOR PHYLLIS HARVEY-HALL . 4 22.22
ELLA B. BELL . . 8 4.62 TASHINA MORRIS. 3 16.67
BUENA V. BROWDER . 0 Over Votes . 0
ARTUR DAVIS. . . 62  35.84 Under Votes . 2
DANIEL HARRIS, JR. 13 7.51
TODD R. STRANGE 90 52.02
Over Votes . 0 FOR CITY COUNCIL, DISTRICT NO.6
Under Votes . 0 FRED F. BELL 2 25.00
JON DOW . . 3 37.50
JIMMY HARRIS . . 1 12.5%0
OR CITY COUNCIL, DISTRICT NO.1 ORONDE K. MITCHELL 2 25.00
TIJUANNA ADETUNJT. . 14 56.00 ERICK WRIGHT 0
RICHARD N. BOLLINGER. 7 28.00 Over Votes . 0
HOBSON COX . . . 1 4.00 Under Votes . 0
ROBERT C. LOWERY . 3 12.00
Over Votes . 0
Under Votes . 0 FOR CITY COUNCIL, DISTRICT NO.7
GEORGE A. CHILDRESS . 0
KAREN JONES. 8 17.02
JR CITY COUNCIL, DISTRICT NO.2 ARCH M. LEE. . 34 72.34
THOMAS BASS. . . . . . . 5 22.73 HORACE L. McCOY 5 10.64
RENEE ANNE CASILLAS . 3 13.64 Over Votes . 0
JOSEPH "Bud" EPPS. . . 2 9.09 Under Votes . 5
NILLIAM E. HOLLIDAY, JR. 0
3RANTLEY W. LYONS. 7 31.82
IAN MALOY 5 22.73
Over Votes . 0
Under Votes . 0
IR CITY COUNCIL, DISTRICT NO.3
TRACY LARKIN . 8 66.67
MONTASKI McCOY. 1 8.33
0N SANDERS. 3 25.00
Over Votes . 0
Under Votes . 1
JR CITY COUNCIL, DISTRICT NO.4
AILLIAM BOYD 1 14.29
JAMEL BROWN. . . 2 28.57
JAMES BROWN, JR. . 0
JAVID BURKETTE. 2 28.57
CEDRIC COLEY . . . . . 0
TERANCE "Watchdog” DAWSON . 1 14.29
<K MIDDLETON 1 14.29
Over Votes . 0
Under Votes . 0



UMMARY REPORT CITY OF MONTGOMERY
MUNICIPAL ELECTION
AUGUST 25, 2015

UN DATE:09/01/15 01:00 PM

VOTES PERCENT

PRECINCTS COUNTED (OF 103). . . . . 103 100.00
REGISTERED VOTERS - TOTAL . . . . . 126,614
BALLOTS CAST - TOTAL. . . . . . . 40,318
VOTER TURNOUT - TOTAL . . . . . . 31.84
OR MAYOR

(WITH 103 OF 103 PRECINCTS COUNTED)
ELLA B. BELL . . . . . . 1,645 4.09
BUENA V. BROWDER . . . . . . . . 349 .87
ARTUR DAVIS. . . . . . . . . . 11,010 27.35
DANIEL HARRIS, JR. . . . . . . . 4,508 11.20
TODD R. STRANGE . . . . . . . . 22,744 56.50

Over Votes . . . . . . . . . 2

Under Votes . . . . . . . . . 60

IR CITY COUNCIL, DISTRICT NO.1
(WITH 13 OF 13 PRECINCTS COUNTED)

TIJUANNA ADETUNJI. . 1,717 32.24
RICHARD N. BOLLINGER. P 3,022 56.74
H0BSON COX . . . . . . . .. 279 5.24
ROBERT C. LOWERY . . . . . . . . 308 5.78
Over Votes . . . . . . . . . 0
Under Votes . . . . . . . . . 349
JR CITY COUNCIL, DISTRICT NO.2
(WITH 13 OF 13 PRECINCTS COUNTED)
THOMAS BASS. . . Lo 338 7.70
RENEE ANNE CASILLAS Lo 436 9.94
JOSEPH "Bud" EPPS. . . . . . . . 763 17.39
AILLIAM E. HOLLIDAY, JR. . . . . . 136 3.10
3RANTLEY W. LYONS. 1,523 34.71
IAN MALOY Lo 1,192 27.16
Over Votes . . . . . . . . . 1
Under Votes . . . . . . . . . 154
JR CITY COUNCIL, DISTRICT NO.3
(WITH 17 OF 17 PRECINCTS COUNTED)
TRACY LARKIN . . . . . . . . . 1,411  59.09
4ONTASKI McCOY. . . . . . . . . 260 10.89
RON SANDERS. . . . . . . . . . 717 30.03
Over Votes . . . . . . . . . 0
Under Votes . . . . . . . . . 74
DR CITY COUNCIL, DISTRICT NO.4
(WITH 14 OF 14 PRECINCTS COUNTED)
NILLIAMBOYD . . . . . . . .. 854  20.61
JAMEL BROWN. . . . . . . . . . 319 7.70
JAMES BROWN, JR. . . . . . . . . 129 3.11
JAVID BURKETTE. e 2,028 48.95
CEDRIC COLEY . . . e 88 2.12
TERANCE “Watchdog” DAWSON o 488 11.78
(K MIDDLETON . . . o 237 5.72
Over Votes . . . . . . . . . 1

Under Votes . . . . . . . . . 61

OFFICIAL

REPORT-EL45

FOR CITY COUNCIL, DISTRICT NO.5

(WITH 12 OF 12 PRECINCTS COUNTED)
CORNELIUS "CC™ CALHOUN .
WILLIAM A. GREEN, JR.
PHYLLIS HARVEY-HALL .
TASHINA MORRIS.

Over Votes

Under Votes

FOR CITY COUNCIL, DISTRICT NO.6
(WITH 11 OF 11 PRECINCTS COUNTED)
FRED F. BELL
JON DOW . .
JIMMY HARRIS . .
ORONDE K. MITCHELL
ERICK WRIGHT
Over Votes .
Under Votes .

FOR CITY COUNCIL, DISTRICT NO.7
(WITH 15 OF 15 PRECINCTS COUNTED)
GEORGE A. CHILDRESS .
KAREN JONES.

ARCH M. LEE. .
HORACE L. McCOY
Over Votes .
Under Votes .

RESULTS REPORT
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'RECINCT BY PRECINCT

\UN DATE:09/01/15 01:00 PM

001 1A
002 1A
003 1B
004 1B
005 1C
006 1C
007 1D
008 1D
009 1E
010 1E
011 1E
012 2A
013 2A
014 2B
015 2B
016 28
017 2C
018 2C
019 20
020 2D
021 2E
022 2t
023 3A
024 3A
025 3A
026 3B
027 3B
028 3C
029 3C
030 3D
031 3D
032 3E
033 3E
034 3E
035 3F
036 3F
037 3F
038 4A
039 4A
040 4B
041 4B
042 4C
043 4C
044 4D
045 4D
046 4E
047 4E
048 4F

I

DALRAIDA CH OF CHRIST #1
DALRAIDA CH OF CHRIST #2
DOZIER ELEM. SCHOOL #1
DOZIER ELEM. SCHOOL #2
EASTMONT BAPTIST CHURCH #1
EASTMONT BAPTIST CHURCH #2
EASTDALE BAPTIST CHURCH #1
EASTDALE BAPTIST CHURCH #2
ARROWHEAD COUNTRY CLUB #1
ARROWHEAD COUNTRY CLUB #2
ARROWHEAD COUNTRY CLUB #3
HIGHLAND GARDEN COMM #1
HIGHLAND GARDEN COMM #2
COLISEUM BLVD. LIBRARY #1
COLISEUM BLVD. LIBRARY #2
COLISEUM BLVD. LIBRARY #3
LAGOON PARK FIRE STATION #1
LAGOON PARK FIRE STATION #?2
UNION CHAPEL AME ZION CH #1
UNION CHAPEL AME ZION CH #2
WARES FERRY RD ELEM. #1
WARES FERRY RD ELEM. #2
SHERIDAN HEIGHTS COMM. #1
SHERIDAN HEIGHTS COMM. #2
SHERIDAN HEIGHTS COMM. #3
NEW TOWN COMMUNITY CTR. #1
NEW TOWN COMMUNITY CTR. #2
KING HILL COMMUNITY CTR. #1
KING HILL COMMUNITY CTR. #2
DAY STREET BAPTIST #1

DAY STREET BAPTIST #2
HOUSTON HILLS COMM. CTR. #1
HOUSTON HILLS COMM. CTR. #2
HOUSTON HILLS COMM. CTR. #3
ASU ACADOME #1

ASU ACADOME #2

ASU ACADOME #3

HUNTER STATION COMM CTR. #1
HUNTER STATION COMM CTR. #2
HAYNEVILLE RD COMM. CTR. #1
HAYNEVILLE RD COMM. CTR. #2
MCINTYRE COMMUNITY CTR. #1
MCINTYRE COMMUNITY CTR. #2
RUFUS LEWIS LIBRARY #1
RUFUS LEWIS LIBRARY #2

FIRE STATION #14 #1

FIRE STATION #14 #2
SOUTHLAWN ELEM. SCHOOL #1

EA

B C
A

2382
0
3160
0
1571
0
2234
0
5082
0

0
1620
0
5144
0

0
3657
0
480
0
2494
0
4226
0

CITY OF MONTGOMERY
MUNICIPAL ELECTION
AUGUST 25, 2015
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MUNICIPAL ELECTION
AUGUST 25, 2015

UN DATE:09/01/15 01:00 PM REPORT-EL111 PAGE 0002

WITH 103 OF 103 PRECINCTS REPORTING

GTT

E LTA ENA
R 0 L ROL
£ T U
(CONTINUED FROM PREVIOUS PAGE) D S T
049 4F SOUTHLAWN ELEM. SCHOOL #2 0 565
050 5A FRESH ANOINTING HOUSE #1 3658 548 14.98
051 5A FRESH ANOINTING HOUSE #2 0 619
052 58 ST. PAUL AME CHURCH #1 2718 493 18.36
053 5B ST. PAUL AME CHURCH #2 0 296
054 5C WHITFIELD UNITED METH #1 3072 738 24.02
055 5C WHITFIELD UNITED METH #2 0 237
056 5D VAUGHN PARK CH OF CHRIST #1 2869 432 15.06
057 5D VAUGHN PARK CH OF CHRIST #2 0 923
058 5E VAUGHN ROAD ELEMENTARY #1 1743 195 11.19
059 5E VAUGHN ROAD ELEMENTARY #2 0 362
060 6A PETER CRUMP ELEMENTARY #1 3613 493 13.65
061 6A PETER CRUMP ELEMENTARY #2 0 670
062 6B WORD LIFE CHURCH #1 4547 464 10.20
063 6B WORD LIFE CHURCH #2 0 57
064 6B WORD LIFE CHURCH #3 0 751
065 6C FITZPATRICK ELEMENTARY #1 2503 293 11.71
066 6C FITZPATRICK ELEMENTARY #2 0 414
067 6D TRUE DIVINE BAPTIST #1 1655 75 4.53
068 6D TRUE DIVINE BAPTIST #2 0 279
069 7A CLEVELAND AVENUE YMCA #1 2153 295  13.70
070 7A CLEVELAND AVENUE YMCA #2 0 290
071 7B ST JAMES BAPTIST CHURCH #1 1849 317 17.14
072 7B ST JAMES BAPTIST CHURCH #2 0 316
073 7C BEULAH BAPTIST CHURCH #1 2997 477 15.92
074 7C BEULAH BAPTIST CHURCH #2 0 477
075 7D LEO J DRUM THEATER #1 5808 522 8.99
076 7D LEO J DRUM THEATER #2 0 1122
077 70 LEO J DRUM THEATER #3 0 790
078 7E ST JAMES BAPTIST HOLT #1 2208 288 13.04
079 7E ST JAMES BAPTIST HOLT #2 0 528
080 7F FLOWERS ELEMENTARY #1 846 71 8.39
081 7F FLOWERS ELEMENTARY #2 0 164
082 8A ALDERSGATE UNITED METH #1 6185 246 3.98
083 8A ALDERSGATE UNITED METH #2 0 239
084 8A ALDERSGATE UNITED METH #3 0 1087
085 8B GATEWAY BAPTIST CHURCH #1 1431 232 16.21
086 8B GATEWAY BAPTIST CHURCH #2 0 202
087 8C STURBRIDGE HOMEOWNERS #1 1616 281 17.39
188 8C STURBRIDGE HOMEOWNERS #2 0 428
089 8D GRACE POINT CH OF CHRIST #1 3013 652 21.64
290 8D GRACE POINT CH OF CHRIST #2 0 387
391 9A FRAZER UNITED METHODIST #1 2346 155 6.61
192 9A FRAZER UNITED METHODIST #2 0 390
J93 9B AUM #1 2128 143 6.72
194 9B AUM #2 0 409
395 9C MUSEUM OF FINE ARTS #1 3074 451 14.67

J96 9C MUSEUM OF FINE ARTS #2 0
197 9D BELL ROAD YMCA #1 2099 430 20.49



'RECINCT BY PRECINCT CITY OF MONTGOMERY

MUNICIPAL ELECTION

AUGUST 25, 2015
‘UN DATE:09/01/15 01:00 PM
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(CONTINUED FROM PREVIOUS PAGE) D S T
098 9D BELL ROAD YMCA #2 0 421
099 9E LANDMARK CH OF CHRIST #1 4574 628 13.73
100 9E LANDMARK CH OF CHRIST #2 0 792
101 9E LANDMARK CH OF CHRIST #3 0 590
102 ABSENTEE VOTERS 0 1028
103 PROVISIONAL VOTERS 0 173
CANDIDATE TOTALS 126614 40318 31.84

OFFICIAL RESULTS REPORT
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WITH 103 OF 103 PRECINCTS REPORTING




RECINCT BY PRECINCT

UN DATE:09/01/15 01:00 PM

FOR MAYOR

001
002
003
004
005
006
007
008
009
010
o
012
213
J14
J15
216
17
)18
19
320
221
122
223
124
225
126
227
328
129
130
231
132
133
)34
235
)36
337
)38
)39
)40
)41
)42
)43
)44,
)45
)46
)47

1A
1A
1B
1B
1C
1C
1D
1D

2A
2A
2B
2B
2B
2C
2C
2D
2D
2E
2t
3A
3A
3A
3B
3B
3C
3C
3D
3D
3E
3E
3E
3F
3F
3F
4A
4A
48
48
4C
4C
4D
4D
4E
4E

DALRAIDA CH OF CHRIST #1
DALRAIDA CH OF CHRIST #2
DOZIER ELEM. SCHOOL #1
DOZIER ELEM. SCHOOL #2
EASTMONT BAPTIST CHURCH #1
EASTMONT BAPTIST CHURCH #2
EASTDALE BAPTIST CHURCH #1
EASTDALE BAPTIST CHURCH #2
ARROWHEAD COUNTRY CLUB #1
ARROWHEAD COUNTRY CLUB #2
ARROWHEAD COUNTRY CLUB #3
HIGHLAND GARDEN COMM #1
HIGHLAND GARDEN COMM #2
COLISEUM BLVD. LIBRARY #1
COLISEUM BLVD. LIBRARY #2
COLISEUM BLVD. LIBRARY #3
LAGOON PARK FIRE STATION #1
LAGOON PARK FIRE STATION #2
UNION CHAPEL AME ZION CH #1
UNION CHAPEL AME ZION CH #2
WARES FERRY RD ELEM. #1
WARES FERRY RD ELEM. #2
SHERIDAN HEIGHTS COMM. #1
SHERIDAN HEIGHTS COMM. #2
SHERIDAN HEIGHTS COMM. #3
NEW TOWN COMMUNITY CTR. #1
NEW TOWN COMMUNITY CTR. #2
KING HILL COMMUNITY CTR. #1
KING HILL COMMUNITY CTR. #2
DAY STREET BAPTIST #1

DAY STREET BAPTIST #2
HOUSTON HILLS COMM. CTR. #1
HOUSTON HILLS COMM. CTR. #2
HOUSTON HILLS COMM. CTR. #3
ASU ACADOME #1

ASU ACADOME #2

ASU ACADOME #3

HUNTER STATION COMM CTR. #1
HUNTER STATION COMM CTR. #2
HAYNEVILLE RD COMM. CTR. #1
HAYNEVILLE RD COMM. CTR. #2
MCINTYRE COMMUNITY CTR. #1
MCINTYRE COMMUNITY CTR. #2
RUFUS LEWIS LIBRARY #1
RUFUS LEWIS LIBRARY #2

FIRE STATION #14 #1

FIRE STATION #14 #2

CITY OF MONTGOMERY
MUNICIPAL ELECTION
AUGUST 25, 2015

DH
AA
N R
IR
B VB E1I TRS
Uu.R LS 0
E 0 A D D
EBB N W RA D
L.E A D TV J
L L E Ul R
A L R RS
6 2 77 23
3 0 40 10
10 2 76 15
6 1 134 43
1 2 27 13
6 1 52 16
24 3 147 64
8 3 81 27
12 0 125 51
8 4 110 55
7 4 135 39
14 4 56 17
7 4 64 9
1 2 27 8
27 4 220 72
5 5 70 23
11 1 122 33
10 0 138 34
12 1 60 43
0 0 0 0
21 1 148 66
18 6 136 66
0 0 0 0
0 0 2 0
37 15 286 175
10 0 88 19
0 0 3 0
8 1 24 9
8 1 29 8
1 2 11 4
6 2 26 6
27 1 175 57
0 0 0 0
14 6 137 41
14 6 101 71
0 0 4 1
5 1 24 20
3 1 54 11
4 0 28 4
27 12 137 61
18 5 100 34
43 10 187 78
29 9 187 74
66 9 217 130
32 6 98 44
15 5 108 42
33 6 201 51
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RECINCT BY PRECINCT CITY OF MONTGOMERY OFFICIAL RESULTS REPORT
MUNICIPAL ELECTION
AUGUST 25, 2015

UN DATE:09/01/15 01:00 PM REPORT-EL111 PAGE 0005
FOR MAYOR WITH 103 OF 103 PRECINCTS REPORTING
DH
AA
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BVSB EI TRS
U.R LS 0.7
E 0 AD D R oV uv
EBB N W RA D A Vo N O
L.E A D TV J N ET DT
L L E Ul R G RE EE

(CONTINUED FROM PREVIOUS PAGE) A L R RS . E S RS
048 4F SOUTHLAWN ELEM. SCHOOL #1 26 6 170 115 95 0 1
049 4F SOUTHLAWN ELEM. SCHOOL #2 37 5 239 132 150 0 2
050 5A FRESH ANOINTING HOUSE #1 35 5 248 96 164 0 0
051 5A FRESH ANOINTING HOUSE #2 35 3 287 131 163 0 0
052 5B ST. PAUL AME CHURCH #1 39 10 218 56 176 0 0
053 5B ST. PAUL AME CHURCH #2 36 5 123 33 99 0 0
054 5C WHITFIELD UNITED METH #1 35 10 213 56 424 0 0
055 5C WHITFIELD UNITED METH #2 9 5 85 22 116 0 0
056 5D VAUGHN PARK CH OF CHRIST #1 8 1 82 57 284 0 0
057 5D VAUGHN PARK CH OF CHRIST #2 17 5 199 92 609 0 1
058 5E VAUGHN ROAD ELEMENTARY #1 7 0 52 21 115 0 0
059 5E VAUGHN ROAD ELEMENTARY #2 8 5 86 37 226 0 0
060 6A PETER CRUMP ELEMENTARY #1 33 8 220 78 151 0 3
061 6A PETER CRUMP ELEMENTARY #2 37 7 296 113 213 0 4
062 6B WORD LIFE CHURCH #1 29 7 192 81 153 0 2
063 6B WORD LIFE CHURCH #2 1 0 19 13 24 0 0
)64 6B WORD LIFE CHURCH #3 43 8 309 157 232 1 1
965 6C FITZPATRICK ELEMENTARY #1 26 1 135 49 81 0 1
366 6C FITZPATRICK ELEMENTARY #2 32 6 193 72 111 0 0
367 €D TRUE DIVINE BAPTIST #1 6 1 29 11 28 0 0
)68 6D TRUE DIVINE BAPTIST #2 19 3 124 44 86 0 3
)69 7A CLEVELAND AVENUE YMCA #1 30 9 131 49 75 0 1
)70 7A CLEVELAND AVENUE YMCA #2 33 5 118 60 74 0 0
)71 7B ST JAMES BAPTIST CHURCH #1 16 3 109 52 136 0 1
)72 78 ST JAMES BAPTIST CHURCH #2 23 9 99 38 146 0 1
)73 7C BEULAH BAPTIST CHURCH #1 40 9 211 99 118 0 0
)74 7C BEULAH BAPTIST CHURCH #2 46 9 178 109 135 0 0
)75 70 LEO J DRUM THEATER #1 11 3 72 20 416 0 0
)76 70 LEO J DRUM THEATER #2 20 5 155 48 893 0 1
)77 70 LEO J DRUM THEATER #3 23 5 115 38 609 0 0
)78 7E ST JAMES BAPTIST HOLT #1 6 2 32 12 236 0 0
379 7E ST JAMES BAPTIST HOLT #2 12 3 84 32 396 0 1
)80 7F FLOWERS ELEMENTARY #1 1 1 12 3 54 0 0
)81 7F FLOWERS ELEMENTARY #2 4 0 39 10 111 0 0
)82 8A ALDERSGATE UNITED METH #1 7 1 80 32 126 0 0
183 8A ALDERSGATE UNITED METH #2 12 0 89 34 104 0 0
)84 8A ALDERSGATE UNITED METH #3 49 7 360 170 501 0 0
)85 8B GATEWAY BAPTIST CHURCH #1 14 1 51 24 142 0 0
)86 8B GATEWAY BAPTIST CHURCH #2 6 1 47 18 130 0 0
87 8C STURBRIDGE HOMEOWNERS #1 1 0 50 4 226 0 0
)88 8C STURBRIDGE HOMEOWNERS #2 1 2 51 10 364 0 0
)83 8D GRACE POINT CH OF CHRIST #1 15 1 113 53 470 0 0
)90 8D GRACE POINT CH OF CHRIST #2 8 1 49 21 308 0 0
J91 9A FRAZER UNITED METHODIST #1 4 1 35 17 98 0 0
)92 9A FRAZER UNITED METHODIST #2 13 6 82 44 245 0 0
193 9B AUM #1 3 0 25 10 105 0 0
)94 9B AUM #2 10 1 69 36 293 0 0
J95 9C MUSEUM OF FINE ARTS #1 11 2 72 43 322 0 1
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096 9C MUSEUM OF FINE ARTS #2 20 1 116 73 325 0 0
097 9D BELL ROAD YMCA #1 2 4 55 32 337 0 0
098 9D BELL ROAD YMCA #2 4 2 57 23 335 0 0
099 SE LANDMARK CH OF CHRIST #1 1 0 67 25 535 0 0
100 9E LANDMARK CH OF CHRIST #2 5 0 95 26 666 0 0
101 9E LANDMARK CH OF CHRIST #3 4 0 64 12 510 0 0
102 ABSENTEE VOTERS 47 6 175 85 713 0 2
103 PROVISIONAL VOTERS 8 0 62 13 90 0 0
CANDIDATE TOTALS 1645 349 11010 4508 22744 2 60
CANDIDATE PERCENT 4.08 .86 27.34 11.19 56.49
FOR CITY COUNCIL, DISTRICT NO.1 WITH 13 OF 13 PRECINCTS REPORTING
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001 1A DALRAIDA CH OF CHRIST #1 114 300 19 37 33
002 1A DALRAIDA CH OF CHRIST #2 45 127 7 14 0 14
003 1B DOZIER ELEM. SCHOOL #1 99 309 21 15 0 31
004 1B DOZIER ELEM. SCHOOL #2 179 589 30 39 0 51
005 1C EASTMONT BAPTIST CHURCH #1 51 111 16 38 0 20
006 1C EASTMONT BAPTIST CHURCH #2 69 176 20 30 0 25
007 1D EASTDALE BAPTIST CHURCH #1 297 88 22 17 0 22
J08 1D EASTDALE BAPTIST CHURCH #2 154 60 5 10 0 14
309 1E ARROWHEAD COUNTRY CLUB #1 228 392 42 30 0 31
J10 1E ARROWHEAD COUNTRY CLUB #2 218 409 37 36 0 39
J11 1E ARROWHEAD COUNTRY CLUB #3 233 373 49 31 0 54
102 ABSENTEE VOTERS 16 81 10 8 0 15
103 PROVISIONAL VOTERS 14 7 1 3 0 0
CANDIDATE TOTALS 1717 3022 279 308 349
CANDIDATE PERCENT 32.23  56.74 5.23 5.78
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012 2A HIGHLAND GARDEN COMM #1 12 22 26 7 40 51 0 11
013 2A HIGHLAND GARDEN COMM #2 9 13 17 9 50 60 0 11
014 2B COLISEUM BLVD. LIBRARY #1 3 11 38 5 74 58 0 6
015 2B COLISEUM BLVD. LIBRARY #2 53 80 234 32 454 309 1 29
016 2B COLISEUM BLVD. LIBRARY #3 12 22 62 10 136 82 0 9
017 2C LAGOON PARK FIRE STATION #1 18 72 120 17 345 113 0 22
018 2C LAGOON PARK FIRE STATION #2 27 95 111 19 314 123 0 17
019 20 UNION CHAPEL AME ZION CH #1 63 30 11 6 10 36 0 4
020 2D UNION CHAPEL AME ZION CH #2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
021 2E WARES FERRY RD ELEM. #1 61 36 59 10 37 179 0 24
022 2E WARES FERRY RD ELEM. #2 70 35 59 20 33 168 0 18
102 ABSENTEE VOTERS 5 17 24 1 23 8 0 3
103 PROVISIONAL VOTERS 5 3 2 0 7 5 0 0
CANDIDATE TOTALS 338 436 763 136 1523 1192 1 154
CANDIDATE PERCENT 7.70 9.93 17.38 3.09 34.70 27.16
FOR CITY COUNCIL, DISTRICT NO.3 WITH 17 OF 17 PRECINCTS REPORTING
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)23 3A SHERIDAN HEIGHTS COMM. #1 0 0 0 0 0
J24 3A SHERIDAN HEIGHTS COMM. #2 2 1 0 0 0
325 3A SHERIDAN HEIGHTS COMM. #3 354 74 254 0 12
)26 3B NEW TOWN COMMUNITY CTR. #1 66 20 51 0 4
327 3B NEW TOWN COMMUNITY CTR. #2 1 2 2 0 0
)28 3C KING HILL COMMUNITY CTR. #1 42 5 18 0 1
029 3C KING HILL COMMUNITY CTR. #2 37 9 24 0 4
)30 3D DAY STREET BAPTIST #1 25 2 2 0 1
)31 3D DAY STREET BAPTIST #2 71 2 7 0 3
)32 3E HOUSTON HILLS COMM. CTR. #1 252 38 136 0 23
)33 3E HOUSTON HILLS COMM. CTR. #2 0 0 0 0 0
)34 3E HOUSTON HILLS COMM. CTR. #3 225 29 96 0 11
)35 3F ASU ACADOME #1 202 55 69 0 10
)36 3F ASU ACADOME #2 4 2 2 0 0
)37 3F ASU ACADOME #3 60 13 27 0 3
102 ABSENTEE VOTERS 62 7 26 0 1
103 PROVISIONAL VOTERS 8 1 3 0 1
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CANDIDATE TOTALS 1411 260 717 74
CANDIDATE PERCENT 59.08 10.88  30.02
FOR CITY COUNCIL, DISTRICT NO.4 WITH 14 OF 14 PRECINCTS REPORTING
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038 4A HUNTER STATION COMM CTR. #1 17 5 1 72 16 10 5 0 4
039 4A HUNTER STATION COMM CTR. #2 5 1 0 50 11 13 3 0 4
040 4B HAYNEVILLE RD COMM. CTR. #1 67 26 11 165 4 34 17 0 2
041 4B HAYNEVILLE RD COMM. CTR. #2 68 4 4 94 4 22 17 0 3
042 4C MCINTYRE COMMUNITY CTR. #1 95 41 16 195 4 48 31 0 5
043 4C MCINTYRE COMMUNITY CTR. #2 76 48 22 170 5 52 29 0 4
044 4D RUFUS LEWIS LIBRARY #1 154 24 13 253 5 74 38 0 11
045 4D RUFUS LEWIS LIBRARY #2 72 12 4 117 5 38 14 0 9
046 4E FIRE STATION #14 #1 40 11 11 151 7 21 5 0 5
047 4E FIRE STATION #14 #2 74 14 17 265 6 35 14 1 6
048 4F SOUTHLAWN ELEM. SCHOOL #1 73 60 9 182 13 50 23 0 3
049 4F SOUTHLAWN ELEM. SCHOOL #2 93 69 20 258 6 80 36 0 3
102 ABSENTEE VOTERS 19 2 1 54 2 10 4 0 2
103 PROVISIONAL VOTERS 1 2 0 2 0 1 1 0 0
CANDIDATE TOTALS 854 319 129 2028 88 488 237 1 61
CANDIDATE PERCENT 20.61 7.69 3.11  48.95 2.12 11.77 5.72
FOR CITY COUNCIL, DISTRICT NO.5 WITH 12 OF 12 PRECINCTS REPORTING
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50 5A FRESH ANOINTING HOUSE #1 229 133 39 136 0 11
51 SA FRESH ANOINTING HOUSE #2 239 148 70 152 0 10
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052 5B ST. PAUL AME CHURCH #1 207 134 61 70 0 27
053 5B ST. PAUL AME CHURCH #2 129 79 45 30 0 13
054 5C WHITFIELD UNITED METH #1 357 147 135 47 0 52
055 5C WHITFIELD UNITED METH #2 97 64 45 15 0 16
056 5D VAUGHN PARK CH OF CHRIST #1 213 137 36 19 0 27
057 5D VAUGHN PARK CH OF CHRIST #2 422 303 75 46 0 77
058 5E VAUGHN ROAD ELEMENTARY #1 110 45 19 10 0 11
059 5E VAUGHN ROAD ELEMENTARY #2 178 99 40 19 0 26
102 ABSENTEE VOTERS 66 14 9 8 0 14
103 PROVISIONAL VOTERS 6 5 4 3 0 2
CANDIDATE TOTALS 2253 1308 578 555 286
CANDIDATE PERCENT 47.99 27.86 12.31 11.82
FOR CITY COUNCIL, DISTRICT NO.6 WITH 11 OF 11 PRECINCTS REPORTING
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060 6A PETER CRUMP ELEMENTARY #1 131 201 22 108 23 0 8
061 6A PETER CRUMP ELEMENTARY #2 222 239 27 144 31 0 7
062 6B WORD LIFE CHURCH #1 178 144 30 67 42 0 3
063 6B WORD LIFE CHURCH #2 17 18 6 14 2 0 0
064 6B WORD LIFE CHURCH #3 266 277 37 108 53 2 8
065 6C FITZPATRICK ELEMENTARY #1 93 121 21 46 12 0 0
066 6C FITZPATRICK ELEMENTARY #2 143 164 22 71 11 0 3
067 6D TRUE DIVINE BAPTIST #1 28 29 3 6 2 0 7
068 6D TRUE DIVINE BAPTIST #2 110 105 11 39 8 0 6
102 ABSENTEE VOTERS 17 25 5 13 4 0 3
103 PROVISIONAL VOTERS 2 3 1 2 0 0 0
CANDIDATE TOTALS 1207 1326 185 618 188 2 45
CANDIDATE PERCENT 34.25 37.62 5.24  17.53 5.33
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ST JAMES BAPTIST CHURCH #1
ST JAMES BAPTIST CHURCH #2
BEULAH BAPTIST CHURCH #1
BEULAH BAPTIST CHURCH #2
LEO J DRUM THEATER #1

LEO J DRUM THEATER #2

LEO J DRUM THEATER #3
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FLOWERS ELEMENTARY #1
FLOWERS ELEMENTARY #2

ABSENTEE VOTERS
PROVISIONAL VOTERS
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The following resolution was introduced:
RESOLUTION NO. 189-2015

WHEREAS, the Municipal Election for the City of Montgomery, Alabama, was duly
and legally held on August 25, 2015, as provided by law; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Montgomery, Alabama, met on the 1st day of
September, 2015, a quorum thereof being present at 5:00 p.m., and has canvassed the returns,
and has ascertained and determined the number of votes received by each candidate; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has ascertained and determined the results of said
election as follows:

FOR MAYOR:

Ella M. Bell 1,645
Buena V. Browder 349
Artur Davis 11,010
Daniel Harris, Jr. 4,508
Todd R. Strange 22,744

That TODD R. STRANGE received a majority of the votes cast for the office of
MAYOR and is hereby declared duly elected to that office for the term beginning on
November 10, 2015..

FOR CITY COUNCILMEMBER DISTRICT 1:

Tijuanna Adetunji 1,717
Richard N. Bollinger 3,022
Hobson Cox 279
Robert C. Lowery 308

That RICHARD N. BOLLINGER received a majority of the votes cast for the office of
CITY COUNCIL MEMBER DISTRICT 1 and is hereby declared duly elected to that office
for the term beginning on November 10, 2015.

FOR CITY COUNCILMEMBER DISTRICT 2:

Thomas Bass 338
Renee Ann Casillas 436
Joseph “Bud” Epps 763
Williams E. Holliday, Jr. 136
Brantley Lyons 1,523
lan Maloy 1,192

That no candidate received a majority of the votes cast for the office of CITY
COUNCIL MEMBER DISTRICT 2, and that BRANTLEY LYONS and IAN MALOY
received the most and second most votes for that office; therefore, a Run-off Election between
said candidates is hereby ordered to be held on Tuesday, October 6, 2015, pursuant to
Ordinance No. 31-2008.

FOR CITY COUNCIL MEMBER DISTRICT 3:

Tracy Larkin 1,411
Montaski McCoy 260
Ron Sanders 717

That TRACY LARKIN received a majority of the votes cast for the office of CITY
COUNCIL MEMBER DISTRICT 3 and is hereby declared duly elected to that office for the
term beginning on November 10, 2015.



FOR CITY COUNCIL MEMBER DISTRICT 4:

William Boyd 854
Jamel Brown 319
James Brown, Jr. 129
David Burkette 2,028
Cedric Coley 88
Terance “Watchdog” Dawson 488
KK. Middleton 237

That no candidate received a majority of the votes cast for the office of CITY
COUNCIL MEMBER DISTRICT 4, and that WILLIAM BOYD and DAVID BURKETTE
received the most and second most votes for that office; therefore, a Run-off Election between
said candidates is hereby ordered to be held on Tuesday, October 6, 2015, pursuant to

Ordinance No. 31-2008.

FOR CITY COUNCIL MEMBER DISTRICT 5:

Cornelius “CC” Calhoun 2,253
William A. Green, Jr. 1,308
Phyllis Harvey-Hall 578
Tashina Morris 555

That no candidate received a majority of the votes cast for the office of CITY
COUNCIL MEMBER DISTRICT 5, and that CORNELIUS “CC” CALHOUN and
WILLIAM A. GREEN, JR. received the most and second most votes for that office; therefore,
a Run-off Election between said candidates is hereby ordered to be held on Tuesday, October

6, 2015, pursuant to Ordinance No. 31-2008.

FOR CITY COUNCIL MEMBER DISTRICT 6:

Fred F. Bell 1,207
Jon Dow 1,326
Jimmy Harris 185
Oronde K. Mitchell 618
Erick Wright 188

That no candidate received a majority of the votes cast for the office of CITY
COUNCIL MEMBER DISTRICT 6, and that FRED F. BELL and JON DOW received the
most and second most votes for that office; therefore, a Run-off Election between said
candidates is hereby ordered to be held on Tuesday, October 6, 2015, pursuant to Ordinance

No. 31-2008.

FOR CITY COUNCIL MEMBER DISTRICT 7:

George A. Childress 149
Karen Jones 978
Arch M. Lee 3,847
Horace |. McCoy 652

That ARCH M. LEE received a majority of the votes cast for the office of CITY
COUNCIL MEMBER DISTRICT 7 and is hereby declared duly elected to that office for the
term beginning on November 10, 2015.

IS/ IS/
RICHARD BOLLINGER JON DOW
IS/ IS/
CHARLES W. SMITH ARCH LEE
IS/
HILTON LEON LARKIN (TRACY) GLEN PRUITT
IS/

DAVID BURKETTE CHARLES W. JINRIGHT



IS/
CORNELIUS “C.C.” CALHOUN

Councillor Larkin made a motion to suspend the rules in order that the foregoing
resolution could be placed upon its final passage, which motion carried with the following
vote:

AYES: BOLLINGER, SMITH, LARKIN,

CALHOUN, DOW, LEE, JINRIGHT -7
NAYS: NONE -0
ABSTAINED: NONE -0
ABSENT: BURKETTE, PRUITT --2

The rules having been suspended, Councillor Calhoun made a motion to adopt the
foregoing resolution, which motion carried with the following vote:

AYES: BOLLINGER, SMITH, LARKIN,

CALHOUN, DOW, LEE, JINRIGHT -7
NAYS: NONE -0
ABSTAINED: NONE -0
ABSENT: BURKETTE, PRUITT --2

The following resolution was introduced:
RESOLUTION NO. 190-2015

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Montgomery has this date, the 1st day of
September, 2015, 5:00 p.m., met and canvassed the returns of the election held on August 25,
2015, in accordance with the laws of this state; and

WHEREAS, in canvassing said returns the Council of the City of Montgomery has
ascertained and determined that TODD R. STRANGE, a candidate for MAYOR of the City
of Montgomery, has in fact received a majority of the votes cast for that office:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA, that this Certificate of Election be and is hereby presented to
TODD R. STRANGE by the Council of the City of Montgomery, Alabama, entitling TODD R.
STRANGE to the possession of the office of MAYOR of the City of Montgomery.

IS/ IS/
RICHARD BOLLINGER JON DOW
IS/ IS/
CHARLES W. SMITH ARCH LEE
IS/
HILTON LEON LARKIN (TRACY) GLEN PRUITT
IS/
DAVID BURKETTE CHARLES W. JINRIGHT
IS/

CORNELIUS “C.C.” CALHOUN

Councillor Calhoun made a motion to suspend the rules in order that the foregoing
resolution could be placed upon its final passage, which motion carried with the following
vote:

AYES: BOLLINGER, SMITH, LARKIN,

CALHOUN, DOW, LEE, JINRIGHT -7
NAYS: NONE -0
ABSTAINED: NONE -0

ABSENT: BURKETTE, PRUITT -2



The rules having been suspended, Councillor Calhoun made a motion to adopt the
foregoing resolution, which motion carried with the following vote:

AYES: BOLLINGER, SMITH, LARKIN,

CALHOUN, DOW, LEE, JINRIGHT -7
NAYS: NONE -0
ABSTAINED: NONE -0
ABSENT: BURKETTE, PRUITT --2

The following resolution was introduced:
RESOLUTION NO. 191-2015

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Montgomery has this date, the 1st day of
September, 2015, 5:00 p.m., met and canvassed the returns of the election held on August 25,
2015, in accordance with the laws of this state; and

WHEREAS, in canvassing said returns the Council of the City of Montgomery has
ascertained and determined that RICHARD N. BOLLINGER, a candidate for DISTRICT 1
of the City of Montgomery, has in fact received a majority of the votes cast for that office:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA, that this Certificate of Election be and is hereby presented to
RICHARD N. BOLLINGER by the Council of the City of Montgomery, Alabama, entitling
RICHARD N. BOLLINGER to the possession of the office of CITY COUNCIL MEMBER
DISTRICT 1 of the City of Montgomery.

IS/ IS/
RICHARD BOLLINGER JON DOW
IS/ IS/
CHARLES W. SMITH ARCH LEE
IS/
HILTON LEON LARKIN (TRACY) GLEN PRUITT
IS/
DAVID BURKETTE CHARLES W. JINRIGHT
IS/

CORNELIUS “C.C.” CALHOUN

Councillor Calhoun made a motion to suspend the rules in order that the foregoing
resolution could be placed upon its final passage, which motion carried with the following
vote:

AYES: BOLLINGER, SMITH, LARKIN,

CALHOUN, DOW, LEE, JINRIGHT -7
NAYS: NONE -0
ABSTAINED: NONE -0
ABSENT: BURKETTE, PRUITT --2

The rules having been suspended, Councillor Calhoun made a motion to adopt the
foregoing resolution, which motion carried with the following vote:

AYES: BOLLINGER, SMITH, LARKIN,

CALHOUN, DOW, LEE, JINRIGHT -7
NAYS: NONE -0
ABSTAINED: NONE -0

ABSENT: BURKETTE, PRUITT --2



The following resolution was introduced:
RESOLUTION NO. 192-2015

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Montgomery has this date, the 1 day of
September, 2015, 5:00 p.m., met and canvassed the returns of the election held on August 25,
2015, in accordance with the laws of this state; and

WHEREAS, in canvassing said returns the Council of the City of Montgomery has
ascertained and determined that TRACY LARKIN, a candidate for DISTRICT 3 of the City
of Montgomery, has in fact received a majority of the votes cast for that office:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA, that this Certificate of Election be and is hereby presented to
TRACY LARKIN by the Council of the City of Montgomery, Alabama, entitling TRACY
LARKIN to the possession of the office of CITY COUNCIL MEMBER DISTRICT 3 of the
City of Montgomery.

IS/ IS/
RICHARD BOLLINGER JON DOW
IS/ IS/
CHARLES W. SMITH ARCH LEE
IS/
HILTON LEON LARKIN (TRACY) GLEN PRUITT
IS/
DAVID BURKETTE CHARLES W. JINRIGHT
IS/

CORNELIUS “C.C.” CALHOUN

Councillor Calhoun made a motion to suspend the rules in order that the foregoing
resolution could be placed upon its final passage, which motion carried with the following
vote:

AYES: BOLLINGER, SMITH, LARKIN,

CALHOUN, DOW, LEE, JINRIGHT -7
NAYS: NONE -0
ABSTAINED: NONE -0
ABSENT: BURKETTE, PRUITT --2

The rules having been suspended, Councillor Calhoun made a motion to adopt the
foregoing resolution, which motion carried with the following vote:

AYES: BOLLINGER, SMITH, LARKIN,

CALHOUN, DOW, LEE, JINRIGHT -7
NAYS: NONE -0
ABSTAINED: NONE -0
ABSENT: BURKETTE, PRUITT --2

The following resolution was introduced:
RESOLUTION NO. 193-2015

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Montgomery has this date, the 1st day of
September, 2015, 5:00 p.m., met and canvassed the returns of the election held on August 25,
2015, in accordance with the laws of this state; and

WHEREAS, in canvassing said returns the Council of the City of Montgomery has
ascertained and determined that ARCH M. LEE, a candidate for DISTRICT 7 of the City of
Montgomery, has in fact received a majority of the votes cast for that office:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA, that this Certificate of Election be and is hereby presented to



ARCH M. LEE by the Council of the City of Montgomery, Alabama, entitling ARCH M. LEE
to the possession of the office of CITY COUNCIL MEMBER DISTRICT 7 of the City of
Montgomery.

IS/ IS/
RICHARD BOLLINGER JON DOW
IS/ IS/
CHARLES W. SMITH ARCH LEE
IS/
HILTON LEON LARKIN (TRACY) GLEN PRUITT
IS/
DAVID BURKETTE CHARLES W. JINRIGHT
IS/

CORNELIUS “C.C.” CALHOUN

Councillor Calhoun made a motion to suspend the rules in order that the foregoing
resolution could be placed upon its final passage, which motion carried with the following
vote:

AYES: BOLLINGER, SMITH, LARKIN,

CALHOUN, DOW, LEE, JINRIGHT -7
NAYS: NONE -0
ABSTAINED: NONE -0
ABSENT: BURKETTE, PRUITT --2

The rules having been suspended, Councillor Calhoun made a motion to adopt the
foregoing resolution, which motion carried with the following vote:

AYES: BOLLINGER, SMITH, LARKIN,

CALHOUN, DOW, LEE, JINRIGHT -7
NAYS: NONE -0
ABSTAINED: NONE -0
ABSENT: BURKETTE, PRUITT --2

The Clerk stated this was the time and place to hear and consider the following
proposed ordinance:

ORDINANCE NO. 49-2015

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT
AND SALE OF REAL ESTATE OWNED BY CITY OF MONTGOMERY

WHEREAS, the City of Montgomery, Alabama (“City”) owns certain real property
located in the City and County of Montgomery, as more particularly described in Exhibit “A”
attached hereto (“Property”); and

WHEREAS, the Property is surplus property no longer needed for public or municipal
purposes, and it is in the public’s best interest that any right, title and interest the City may
have in and to the said Property be transferred and conveyed to Eleanor Dawkins with rights
of ingress/egress thereto; and

WHEREAS, the City of Montgomery and Eleanor Dawkins have entered into a

Purchase and Sale Agreement dated the day of , 2015, copy attached as

Exhibit “B”, subject to the approval of the City Council, wherein the City agreed to sell and



Eleanor Dawkins has agreed to purchase this Property for a total purchase price $3,500.00
the certain real Property, more particularly described in Exhibit A.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Montgomery as
follows:

1) The Council has determined that the sale of the Property is for valid and
sufficient public purpose, notwithstanding any incidental benefit accruing to any private
entity or entities; and

2 The City hereby grants to the Mayor the authority to negotiate, enter into and
execute the Purchase and Sale Agreement attached as Exhibit “B” and said Purchase and Sale
Agreement is hereby approved and Todd Strange, as Mayor, is hereby authorized to sign and
execute said Purchase and Sale Agreement and to enter into and to execute a Statutory
Warranty Deed in the form attached as Exhibit “C.” The Property is to be conveyed subject
to the following:

1. Any lien or charge for general or special taxes or assessment not yet delinquent.

2. By its acceptance of this conveyance, Grantee, for itself and its successors and

assigns, hereby acknowledges and covenants (i) that Grantee accepts the
Property “AS IS” and “WITH ALL FAULTS,” and (ii) that Grantee releases
and waives any claim against Grantor relating to the nature and condition of
the Property, including, without limitation, the environmental condition

thereof.

And to execute any and all other documents and instruments pertaining thereto.



EXHIBIT A TO ORDINANCE

Legal Description: SEMPLE PLAT LOT 4 5 BOOK 1 PAGE 113 S %2 1997 TAX SALE
REDEEMED 10/22/99 DKT 41 PG 49

Street Address: 1229 St. James St., Montgomery, AL 36104
Source of Title: RLPY 4208 Page 11; RLPY 3559 Page 191; RLPY 4449 Page 927

Parcel No: 10 04 18 1 026 011.000



EXHIBIT B

PURCHASE / SALE AGREEMENT



STATE OF ALABAMA )

)
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY )

PURCHASE/SALE AGREEMENT

This PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made and
entered into by and between CITY OF MONTGOMERY, an Alabama Municipal
Corporation (hereinafter referred to as "Seller"), and Eleanor Dawkins (hereinafter
referred to as "Buyer");

1. PURCHASE AND SALE.

1.1 Subject to the conditions set forth in section 1.2, Seller hereby agrees to sell
and convey to Buyer, and Buyer hereby agrees to purchase and take from Seller, under
and subject to the terms, conditions and provisions hereof, that certain real property
located at:

Street Address: 1229 St. James St., Montgomery, AL 36104
Legal Description: SEMPLE PLAT LOT 4 5 BOOK 1 PAGE 113 S %2 1997 TAX
SALE REDEEMED 10/22/99 DKT 41 PG 49

1.2 This Agreement to purchase and sell is subject to the approval of the sale by
the City Council of the City of Montgomery.

2. PURCHASE PRICE. The purchase price of the Property (the “Purchase Price”)
shall be $ 3,500.00 (Three Thousand Five Hundred and no/100 Dollars). The Purchase
Price shall be payable by Buyer as follows:

(@) The sum of __n/a__ Dollars and No/100 Dollars
6] n/a ), as Earnest Money (the "Earnest Money"), to be deposited by Buyer with
Frederick T. Enslen, P.C., as escrow agent (the “Escrow Agent”), within two (2) business
days after Buyer's receipt of a fully executed copy of this Agreement.

(b)  The balance of the Purchase Price, after deductions for credits and
prorations as herein provided, shall be paid in full by Buyer at the Closing by cashier’s or
certified check or wire transfer. The Earnest Money shall be paid to Seller at closing and
credited against the Purchase Price.

(c) Seller and Buyer hereby authorize the Escrow Agent to hold the
Earnest Money in trust pending the fulfillment of this Agreement. The Escrow Agent is
not a party to this Agreement and does not make any warranty or representation to the
Buyer regarding the subject matter of this Agreement and does not warrant or guarantee



performance of any covenant, agreement, representation or warranty to the Buyer. Any
check or other form of payment representing the Earnest Money will be deposited into an
escrow account and shall be held without interest or other charges to or for the benefit of
any party. In the event either Buyer or Seller claims the Earnest Money, the Escrow Agent
has the right to request from the other party a written release of liability which authorizes
the release of the Earnest Money. Further, without the written authorization of the other
party, the Escrow Agent, shall, at its option, either retain the Earnest Money until there is a
written agreement among the parties or interplead the disputed portion of the Earnest
Money into court. The Escrow Agent shall be entitled to deduct from the Earnest Money
any court costs, attorney’s fees and other expenses relating to the interpleader, as well as
an administration fee on account thereof.

2.1  If without fault on the part of the Seller, Buyer fails to close pursuant to
Section 5 or to perform in accordance with the terms hereof, Buyer agrees and consents
that the Earnest Money may be awarded to and retained by Seller, at Seller's sole
option.

3. INSPECTION PERIOD and RIGHT OF ENTRY:

3.1  Buyer shall have a period of fifteen (15) days after the effective date of this
Agreement, (“Inspection Period”) to satisfy itself as to any or all matters or conditions
pertaining to the property and the intended use and development thereof. During the
Inspection Period, Buyer shall have the right to inspect the Property, to conduct a land
use, engineering and environmental studies and reviews with respect to the Property,
to conduct a market analysis of the Property and the intended use thereof, to confirm
and seek, as necessary, zoning, zoning variance(s) and other governmental land use
approvals, permits and licenses with respect to the Property and the intended use
thereof. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Agreement to the contrary, in the
event Buyer determines, in its sole and absolute discretion, that the Property is not
satisfactory for any reason, Buyer shall have the right to terminate this Agreement at
any time, without explanation for its reason of termination, on or before the expiration
of the inspection period by delivering to Seller Buyer’s notice in writing (“Termination
Notice”), and in such event, the Earnest Money shall be refunded to Buyer and all rights
and obligations hereunder shall cease and terminate. In the event this Agreement is not
terminated by Buyer within the Inspection Period, it shall be deemed accepted and the
parties hereto shall proceed to close this sale as set forth herein.

4. TITLE AND CLOSING:

41  Upon approval by the Montgomery City Council of the proposed sale,
Seller shall within ten (10) days provide Buyer with a title commitment demonstrating
fee simple marketable title free and clear of all liens and encumbrances except as herein
stated, as of the date of closing. Buyer shall have ten (10) days to examine said



commitment. Should Seller's title reveal any legal defects in the title, Buyer shall furnish
Seller with a written statement of legal defects and Seller shall have sixty (60) days after
the receipt of such objections to satisfy all valid title objections, and if Seller fails to
satisfy such objections within said sixty day period, then at the option of the Buyer,
evidenced by written notice to Seller given within five (5) days after the expiration of
said sixty (60) day period, Buyer may (i) choose to rescind this contract and receive the
return of the Earnest Money; or (ii) elect to close the Property and receive the deed
required herein from Seller irrespective of such title objections without reduction of the
purchase price, except that liens affecting the Property which are dischargeable by the
payment of money are to be paid and satisfied at closing out of the purchase price.

4.2  If Buyer approves the title, the sale shall be closed within thirty (30) days.
The sale shall be closed at the office of the attorney for the Seller in Montgomery,
Alabama, at a time and date designated by Buyer. At closing, Seller shall deliver to
Buyer a Statutory Warranty Deed, conveying to Buyer a good and marketable,
indefeasible fee simple title in and to the Property, free and clear of all encumbrances,
subject only to zoning and exceptions acceptable to or otherwise waived by Buyer. At
closing Buyer shall pay by cashiers or certified check or wire transfer the Purchase
Price, with the Earnest Money, if any, credited against and deducted from the Purchase
Price. Buyer shall bear all closing costs, including but not limited to attorney closing
costs and the cost of recording the deed and its costs and expenses. Seller shall not be
responsible for any closing costs. Ad valorem property taxes, if any, shall be prorated
as of date of closing. Except for the right of entry granted herein, possession shall be
given to Buyer on the date of closing, free and clear of all tenancies and parties in

possession.

5. If Seller has complied with all of its obligations herein contained, and all
of the conditions herein have been satisfied, but Buyer fails to proceed with the
purchase of the Property, then Seller, as its sole remedy, may terminate the contract and
the Earnest Money, if any, shall be awarded and paid to the Seller as liquidated
damages. If Seller defaults, violates, or breaches any of its warranties, covenants,
obligations and representations herein provided, then in such event Buyer may, as its
sole remedy declare this Agreement cancelled and of no further force and effect and
promptly receive a return of the Earnest Money.

6. Seller warrants and represents to Buyer and Buyer warrants to Seller that
there are no brokerage fees, commissions, or charges owed in connection with the
transactions hereby contemplated.

7. Seller hereby specifically disclaims any warranty, guaranty or
represcntation, oral or written, past, present or future, of, as, or Concerning, and Buyer
hereby waives and releases any claim or cause of action, past, present or future as to or
concerning, the nature or condition of the Property including, but not limited to (i) the



water, soil, environmental and geological condition, and the suitability thereof and any
improvements now or hereafter to be located thereon for any and all activities and uses,
(ii) except for any title warranty under the deed to be delivered by Seller to Buyer at the
closing, the nature, quality, extent or assignability of Seller’s title or any right-of-way,
easement, lease, possessory right, restriction, license, reservation, condition or other
matter affecting title to or rights or interest in the Property, (iif) the Property’s
compliance with any statute, code, ordinance, regulation or other law, (iv) the accuracy
or completeness of any information or documentation provided or to be provided to
Buyer, and (v) any other matter relating to the Property or Seller. Seller has not made
and does not make any warranty or representation concerning the physical condition,
operation, compliance with law or any other matter affecting or related to the Property,
except as may otherwise be specifically stated in this Agreement. Buyer expressly
acknowledges that no such other representation has been made. It is expressly
understood and agreed that with respect to the physical nature or condition of the
Property, the Property is to be sold “AS IS” and “WITH ALL FAULTS,” without any
representation or warranty by Seller, Buyer expressly represents to Seller that Buyer is
entering into this Agreement without relying upon any such representation or warranty
by Seller, its employees, agents or contractors, or by any other person or entity with
respect to the condition of or any other matter relating to the Property. The provisions
of this section shall not merge in, and shall survive, the conveyance of the Property to
Buyer.

8. Any notice permitted or required to be given hereunder, including
without limitation notice of the exercise or termination of this Agreement, shall be made
in writing sent to receiving party at the address set forth below by Certified Mail, return
receipt requested, and shall be deemed given by either party to the other when the same
is deposited in the United States Mail as Certified, return receipt requested with postage
prepaid sufficient to deliver to its addressed destination whether or not the receiving
party receives the same. The addresses of the parties are as follows:

Seller: City of Montgomery, Alabama
Attention:
One Dexter Plaza, Ste. 100 (36104)
P. O. Box 1111 (36101-1111)
Montgomery, AL

Buyer: Eleanor Dawkins
1001 Washington Ave.
Montgomery, AL 36104
9. In the event it becomes necessary for either Seller or Buyer to employ the

services of an attorney to enforce any term, covenant or provisions of this Agreement,
then each party agrees to pay their own attorney’s fees in connection with such action.



10.  This Agreement constitutes the entire and complete agreement between
the parties hereto and supersedes any prior oral or written agreements between the
parties with respect to the Property. It is expressly agreed that there are no verbal
understandings or agreements which in any way change the terms, covenants and
conditions herein set forth, and that no modification of this Agreement and no waiver
of any of its terms and conditions shall be effective unless made in writing and duly
executed by the parties hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed

by its officers thereunto duly authorized as of this day of , 2015.
WITNESSES: SELLER: -
CITY OF MON MER)]
N
Ul& M
Todd Strange
- M As Its Mayor
WITNESSES: BUYER:

Eleanor Dawkins



EXHIBIT C

STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED



This Instrument Was Prepared By: Send Tax Notice To:

Frederick T. Enslen ELEANOR DAWKINS
Attorney at Law 1001 Washington Ave.
Post Office Box 240848 Montgomery, AL 36104

Montgomery, Alabama 36124-0848
Phone (334) 244-7333

STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED

STATE OF ALABAMA )
MONTGOMERY COUNTY )

This Deed made and entered into on this the day of , 2015,
by and between CITY OF MONTGOMERY, an Alabama municipal corporation (hereinafter
referred to as “GRANTOR?”) and Eleanor Dawkins, (hereinafter referred to as “GRANTEE”),

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS the City Council of the City of Montgomery, Alabama, by Ordinance
# 44- 2015  (Attached hereto as Exhibit B) duly, properly and legally made and passed
on the ot day of eptemcbo 2015, and entered on its minutes directing the
disposal and declaring the hereinafter described real property as surplus and not needed for
public or municipal purposes and directing Todd Strange, its Mayor, to make title thereto, which
Ordinance has been duly and legally advertised in accordance to the laws and statutes of the
State of Alabama, and no objection having been made to said Ordinance, the hereinafter
described property located in the City and County of Montgomery, Alabama, more particularly
described on Exhibit A, attached hereto (the “Property”) to be conveyed by a statutory warranty
deed.

Source of Title: RLPY 4208 Page 11; RLPY 3559 Page 191; RLPY 4449 Page 927
Parcel No: 1004 18 1 026 011.000

Order to Quiet Title attached as Exhibit C.

WHEREAS, GRANTOR is now desirous of having the title to the Property conveyed to
GRANTEE in accordance with the terms and conditions of the above-referred to Ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Three Thousand Five Hundred and no/100
dollars ($3,500.00), the undersigned, City of Montgomery, Alabama, an Alabama municipal
corporation, by its Mayor, does hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the said GRANTEE,
all of GRANTOR’s right, title, interest, and claim in or to the real estate described in Exhibit A,
which is attached hereto, incorporated herein and made a part hereof as though set forth in full
herein, together with all of GRANTOR’s right, title and interest in and to any and all fixtures and
improvements situated thereon and all of GRANTORs right, title and interest in and to any and
all rights, easements, appurtenances and hereditaments thereunto appertaining.



This conveyance is subject to:

(i) all (if any) covenants, restrictions, reservations, easements, rights-of-way,
agreements and other matters that appear of record in the Office of the Judge of
Probate of Montgomery County, Alabama, and all (if any) encroachments, joint
driveways, party walls, easements, rights-of-way or other matters which could be
revealed by an accurate survey and physical inspection of said Property; and

(ii) by its acceptance of this conveyance, Grantee, for itself and its successors and
assigns, hereby acknowledges and covenants that Grantee accepts the Property
“AS IS” and “WITH ALL FAULTS,” and that Grantee releases and waives any
claim against Grantor relating to the nature and condition of the Property,
including, without limitation, the environmental condition thereof.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD to the said GRANTEE, and to its successors and assigns in
fee simple forever.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said GRANTOR has caused its name to be affixed hereto
by Todd Strange, its Mayor, who is authorized, and has caused the same to be attested by Brenda

Gale Blalock, its City Clerk, and its corporate seal affixed on this the 3 =& day of
df"aﬁmésgj ,2015.

CITY OF MONTGOMERY

g,

Name: Todd gﬁange 3

Its: Mayor

ATTEST:

By Fecedn <2, %@M
Name: Brenda Ga@lock
Its: City Clerk




THE STATE OF ALABAMA )
MONTGOMERY COUNTY )

I alrufw éw DLM«'?-A , a Notary Public in and for said County, in said State,

hereby certify that Todd Strange and Brenda Gale Blalock, whose names as Mayor and City
Clerk, respectively of the City of Montgomery, Alabama, are signed to the foregoing conveyance
and who are known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the
contents of the conveyance, they, as such officers and with full authority, executed the same
voluntarily for and as the act of the City of Montgomery, an Alabama municipal corporation.

Given under my hand this the 3% day OM7 2015.
SEAL %.n&im (lab
NG1TARY PUBLIC

Property Address: 1229 St. James St., Montgomery, AL 36104
Grantor’s Address: 103 N. Perry St., Montgomery, AL 36104

Grantee’s Address: 1001 Washington Ave., Montgomery, AL 36104




EXHIBIT A TO STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED

Legal Description: SEMPLE PLAT LOT 4 5 BOOK 1 PAGE 113 S ¥4 1997 TAX SALE
REDEEMED 10/22/99 DKT 41 PG 49

Street Address: 1229 St. James St., Montgomery, AL 36104
Source of Title: RLPY 4208 Page 11; RLPY 3559 Page 191; RLPY 4449 Page 927

Parcel No: 10 04 18 1 026 011.000



EXHIBIT C TO STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED

ORDER TO QUIET TITLE



RLFY 04440 PAGE 0927

INTHE CIRCUIT COURT G VMIONTGOMERY COUN

CITY OF MONTGOMERY, a Class 3
Municipality,

Plututiff,

v, CIVIL ACTIONNO.: CV-2013-900186
JEROME CLARK, individually,

and hig Heirs and Devisees, it deceased;

A, B, and C; unkniown partie whose names
cannot be ascertained with certainty and
the parcel of Jand described in Exhibit &,

W% R RN K K B K K

Defendaat,
ORDER

The matter before: the Court is Plaintiff City of Montgomery’s. Petition. to Quiet Title.
The property for which. the- City of Montgomery has requested £a-quiet title and foreclose is
tocaed av 1229 St James Street, Montgomery, Alabama 36104, Said real property is. more
paxuuularlydtsmbed ay folfows::

All the right, title and interest to-that certain propetty that the City. of Montgomery»
acquired from the State.of Alabama in that certain tax dsed conveying psu‘ccl
described for tax parposes as:10-04:18:01-026-011,000 in deed recorded in
RLPY 4208 at Page 0011 (legal description Setaple Plat. Lot 45 Booki { Page 113
5 % 1997 Tax Sale Redeemed 10/22/99 DKT 41 Pg 49) and which has
historically been: described as  South half of Lot Number 4, in Blotk No. 5,
according; to. the Resubdivision of Blocks 1, 5, and 6 of the Map' of Sempie
Subdivision, us said ‘Resubdivision being made by R. M. Alexander,. CE, and
recorded in the Otfice of the: Judge of Probate:of Mentgomiry County, Alabama,
inPlat Book 1, at Page 113.

Parcel No. 10-04-18-01-026-011,000

Sourcesof Title:  RLPY 0607 Page 0218
RLPY 3559 Page 0191
RLPY 4208 Page 0011 ’ ]g
The Court, having examined the pleadings, held a hearing on said Petition, -and no one
appeating at-suid hearing to object to this pmceedmg, {inds that the requirements of Alabamy
Code §11-70A-1, et seq, have been met “Therefore, it iy OR. DERED; ADSUDGED: and
DEGREED that fee. stmple-title to-the property described herein, fereclased by this judgment, is




vested solely in the City of Montgomery except as otherwise :
furthier rights of redemption. All licos against the property, inctuding any liea for unpaid taxes or
special assessments, are extinguished.  All existing recorded and unrecorded interesis in the
property arg extinguished, except.for.easements or 1ight of way,. privaie deed: restriction,, plat
restriction, -or vestrictions or.covenants imposed: by-the: Alabuma Land Recyeling and Econohiic

RLPY 04449 PAGE (0928
provided herein, without. any

Developnient Act or any other environmental Jaw in effect in this Suate.

The City of Montgomery has- good and marketable fee simple title to the ‘property

described herein.

Dote this {7 day of April 2015,

1ol bk

MABAA 30 ITATE
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WILLIAM SHASHY
Cireuit Judge




RLPY (4449 PAGE 0929

STATE QF AL
: IQNT GQMERY G,
| CERTHFY THIS INSTRUMIENT
WAS FILED QN
RLPY 04448 RG 0927-0828 2013 Jun 07
03:58Phd

JURQE OF PRUBATE

INDEX %5.00
REC FEE $7.50
CERT $1.00
CHECK TOTAL $13.50
195575 Cleric: #1080 04:00RM

STATE OF ALABAMA
MONTGOMERY COUNTY

L 8 Circuit Clerk,  Montgo County
. o 'r
éﬂu.ut Court, do hereby certify trz?r'»;we within

B & complefe, trpe
. and correyt .
Onﬁl_?m said office e
1ness my hand any e cp .
s affiseg thic 1w oL O said Court
day of : this tie __

Councillor Larkin made a motion to suspend the rules in order that the foregoing

ordinance could be placed upon its final passage, which motion carried with

vote:

AYES: BOLLINGER, SMITH, LARKIN,
CALHOUN, DOW, LEE, JINRIGHT

NAYS: NONE

ABSTAINED: NONE

ABSENT: BURKETTE, PRUITT

the following

-7
-0
-0
-2

The rules having been suspended, Councillor Larkin made a motion to adopt the
foregoing ordinance, which motion carried with the following vote:



AYES: BOLLINGER, SMITH, LARKIN,

CALHOUN, DOW, LEE, JINRIGHT -7
NAYS: NONE -0
ABSTAINED: NONE -0
ABSENT: BURKETTE, PRUITT --2

The Clerk stated this was the time and place to hear and consider all objections and
protests to the following proposed resolution:

RESOLUTION NO. 194-2015

WHEREAS, Willie J. Abner, d/b/a B and R Grocery Store, 2203 Day Street, has filed
an application for Retail Beer (Off Premises Only) and Retail Table Wine (Off Premises
Only) Licenses, as indicated on the application form of the State of Alabama Alcoholic
Beverage Control Board:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA, Willie J. Abner, d/b/a B and R Grocery Store, 2203 Day
Street, be and is hereby approved for Retail Beer (Off Premises Only) and Retail Table Wine
(Off Premises Only) Licenses, and concurrence in the issuance of the licenses by the State of
Alabama Alcoholic Beverage Control Board.

Mr. Willie J. Abner and Mr. Kawane Abner were present representing this item. No
one was present in opposition to this item.

Councillor Calhoun made a motion to suspend the rules in order that the foregoing
resolution could be placed upon its final passage, which motion carried with the following
vote:

AYES: BOLLINGER, SMITH, LARKIN,

CALHOUN, DOW, LEE, JINRIGHT -7
NAYS: NONE -0
ABSTAINED: NONE -0
ABSENT: BURKETTE, PRUITT --2

The rules having been suspended, Councillor Calhoun made a motion to adopt the
foregoing resolution, which motion carried with the following vote:

AYES: BOLLINGER, SMITH, LARKIN,

CALHOUN, DOW, LEE, JINRIGHT -7
NAYS: NONE -0
ABSTAINED: NONE -0
ABSENT: BURKETTE, PRUITT --2

The Clerk stated this was the time and place to hear and consider all objections and
protests to the following proposed resolution:

RESOLUTION NO. 195-2015

WHEREAS, Opal Management Inc., d/b/a Mike’s Quick Serve, 6000 Wares Ferry
Road, has filed an application for Retail Beer (Off Premises Only) and Retail Table Wine (Off
Premises Only) Licenses, as indicated on the application form of the State of Alabama
Alcoholic Beverage Control Board:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA, Opal Management Inc., d/b/a Mike’s Quick Serve, 6000
Wares Ferry Road, be and is hereby approved for Retail Beer (Off Premises Only) and Retail
Table Wine (Off Premises Only) Licenses, and concurrence in the issuance of the licenses by
the State of Alabama Alcoholic Beverage Control Board.

Mr. MD Rezaul Hoque was present representing this item. No one was present in
opposition to this item.



Councillor Bollinger made a motion to suspend the rules in order that the foregoing
resolution could be placed upon its final passage, which motion carried with the following
vote:

AYES: BOLLINGER, SMITH, LARKIN,

CALHOUN, DOW, LEE, JINRIGHT -7
NAYS: NONE -0
ABSTAINED: NONE -0
ABSENT: BURKETTE, PRUITT --2

The rules having been suspended, Councillor Bollinger made a motion to adopt the
foregoing resolution, which motion carried with the following vote:

AYES: BOLLINGER, SMITH, LARKIN,

CALHOUN, DOW, LEE, JINRIGHT -7
NAYS: NONE -0
ABSTAINED: NONE -0
ABSENT: BURKETTE, PRUITT --2

The Clerk stated this was the time and place to hear and consider all objections and
protests to the following proposed resolution:

RESOLUTION NO. 196-2015

WHEREAS, JADSEC LLC, d/b/a Burger Bash, 425 Molton Street, has filed an
application for a Special Events Retail Liquor License, as indicated on the application form of
the State of Alabama Alcoholic Beverage Control Board:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA, JADSEC LLC, d/b/a Burger Bash, 425 Molton Street, be and
is hereby approved for Special Events Retail Liquor License, and concurrence in the issuance
of the licenses by the State of Alabama Alcoholic Beverage Control Board.

Mr. Avery Ainsworth and Mr. Adam Wornsky were present representing this item.
No one was present in opposition to this item.

Councillor Larkin made a motion to suspend the rules in order that the foregoing
resolution could be placed upon its final passage, which motion carried with the following
vote:

AYES: BOLLINGER, SMITH, LARKIN,

CALHOUN, DOW, LEE, JINRIGHT -7
NAYS: NONE -0
ABSTAINED: NONE -0
ABSENT: BURKETTE, PRUITT --2

The rules having been suspended, Councillor Larkin made a motion to adopt the
foregoing resolution, which motion carried with the following vote:

AYES: BOLLINGER, SMITH, LARKIN,

CALHOUN, DOW, LEE, JINRIGHT -7
NAYS: NONE -0
ABSTAINED: NONE -0

ABSENT: BURKETTE, PRUITT --2



The Clerk stated this was the time and place to hear and consider all objections and
protests to the following proposed resolution:

RESOLUTION NO. 197-2015

WHEREAS, Pretis R. Sanders, d/b/a City Lights Cocktail Lounge, 4130 Wetumpka
Highway, has filed an application for a Lounge Retail Liquor — Class | License, as indicated
on the application form of the State of Alabama Alcoholic Beverage Control Board:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA, Pretis R. Sanders, d/b/a City Lights Cocktail Lounge, 4130
Wetumpka Highway, be and is hereby approved for Lounge Retail Liquor — Class | License,
and concurrence in the issuance of the licenses by the State of Alabama Alcoholic Beverage
Control Board.

Mr. Petris R. Sanders was present representing this item. Ms. K. T. Brown asked for
additional information. No one was present in opposition to this item.

Councillor Smith made a motion to suspend the rules in order that the foregoing
resolution could be placed upon its final passage, which motion carried with the following
vote:

AYES: BOLLINGER, SMITH, LARKIN,

CALHOUN, DOW, LEE, JINRIGHT -7
NAYS: NONE -0
ABSTAINED: NONE -0
ABSENT: BURKETTE, PRUITT --2

The rules having been suspended, Councillor Smith made a motion to adopt the
foregoing resolution, which motion carried with the following vote:

AYES: BOLLINGER, SMITH, LARKIN,

CALHOUN, DOW, LEE, JINRIGHT -7
NAYS: NONE -0
ABSTAINED: NONE -0
ABSENT: BURKETTE, PRUITT --2

The Clerk reported that the Show Cause Hearing on the proposed revocation of the
Business License of Lacheryl Lacour, d/b/a Two Sweet to be Forgotten, 1501 Mulberry Street,
was no longer needed because the business has been brought into compliance.

The Clerk stated this was the time and place to hear and consider the following
proposed resolution:

RESOLUTION NO.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No0.170-2015, the Business License of Lacheryl
Lacour, d/b/a Two Sweet to be Forgotten, 1501 Mulberry Street, Montgomery, AL 36106, was
revoked, and Lacheryl Lacour scheduled for a Show Cause Hearing as to why her business
license for the establishment should not be revoked prior to finalization of revocation; and

WHEREAS, Lacheryl Lacour, d/b/a Two Sweet to be Forgotten, 1501 Mulberry
Street, was afforded a hearing on September 1, 2015, concerning said license; and

WHEREAS, after reviewing all the facts, the City Council is of the opinion that the
revocation of the business license of Lacheryl Lacour, d/b/a Two Sweet to be Forgotten, 1501
Mulberry Street, should be finalized by adoption of this resolution:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA, that said Council finalizes the revocation of said license and
the Director of Finance is hereby instructed to revoke the Business License of Lacheryl
Lacour, d/b/a Two Sweet to be Forgotten, 1501 Mulberry Street, Montgomery, AL 36106.



Senior Staff Attorney Mickey Mclnnish was present representing the City of
Montgomery.

Councillor Lee made a motion to suspend the rules in order that the foregoing
resolution could be placed upon its final passage, which motion carried with the following
vote:

AYES: BOLLINGER, SMITH, LARKIN,

CALHOUN, DOW, LEE, JINRIGHT -7
NAYS: NONE -0
ABSTAINED: NONE -0
ABSENT: BURKETTE, PRUITT --2

Councillor Lee made a motion to adopt the foregoing resolution.
Councillor Lee made a motion to substitute the following resolution:
RESOLUTION NO. 198-2015

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 170-2015, the Business License of Lacheryl
Lacour, d/b/a Two Sweet to be Forgotten, Montgomery, Alabama 36106, was revoked, and
Lacheryl Lacour scheduled for a Show Cause Hearing as to why their business license for the
establishment should not be revoked prior to finalization of revocation; and

WHEREAS, she had brought her establishment into compliance:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA, that no further action is needed by the Council regarding the
business license of Lscheryl Lacour, Two Sweet to be Forgotten, 1501 Mulberry Street,
Montgomery, Alabama 36106.

The Chairman called for the vote on the motion to substitute the foregoing resolution,
which motion carried with the following vote:

AYES: BOLLINGER, SMITH, LARKIN,

CALHOUN, DOW, LEE, JINRIGHT -7
NAYS: NONE -0
ABSTAINED: NONE -0
ABSENT: BURKETTE, PRUITT --2

The Chairman called for the vote on the motion to adopt the foregoing resolution, as
substituted, which motion carried with the following vote:

AYES: BOLLINGER, SMITH, LARKIN,

CALHOUN, DOW, LEE, JINRIGHT -7
NAYS: NONE -0
ABSTAINED: NONE -0
ABSENT: BURKETTE, PRUITT --2

The Clerk reported that Agenda Item No. 14 is now in compliance and resolution
withdrawn.
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The Clerk stated this was the time and place to hear and consider the following
proposed resolution:

RESOLUTION NO. 199-2015

A RESOLUTION DENYING AND/OR REVOKING RIGHT
TO OPERATE A BUSINESS FOR FAILURE
TO PURCHASE BUSINESS LICENSES

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Montgomery has authorized and approved
the issuance of business licenses and collection of taxes for businesses in the City of
Montgomery and Police Jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, Bryant Jordan, d/b/a Bryant Jordan, (located inside First Place
Barbering and Style #2), 5020 Vaughn Road, Montgomery, Alabama 36116, has been advised
he is in violation of the Montgomery City Code of Ordinances for failure to purchase business
license; and

WHEREAS, Bryant Jordan, d/b/a Bryant Jordan, (located inside First Place
Barbering and Style #2), 5020 Vaughn Road Montgomery, Alabama 36116, continues to
operate the business without purchase of a business license or otherwise complying with
Chapter 16 of the City of Montgomery Code of Ordinances; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to deny and/or revoke Bryant Jordan, d/b/a
Bryant Jordan, (located inside First Place Barbering and Style #2), 5020 Vaughn Road,
Montgomery, Alabama 36116, the right to operate a business in the City of Montgomery and
authorizes the Finance Department to close the business:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA, that the City Council denies and/or revokes Bryant Jordan,
d/b/a Bryant Jordan, (located inside First Place Barbering and Style #2), 5020 Vaughn Road,
Montgomery, Alabama 36116, the right to operate a business in the City of Montgomery and
authorizes the Finance Department to close the business. The owner/proprietor of the
business must appear before the City Council prior to the issuing of any future business
license.

Senior Staff Attorney Mickey Mclnnish was present representing the City of
Montgomery.

Councillor Calhoun made a motion to suspend the rules in order that the foregoing
resolution could be placed upon its final passage, which motion carried with the following
vote:

AYES: BOLLINGER, SMITH, LARKIN,

CALHOUN, DOW, LEE, JINRIGHT -7
NAYS: NONE -0
ABSTAINED: NONE -0
ABSENT: BURKETTE, PRUITT --2

The rules having been suspended, Councillor Calhoun made a motion to adopt the
foregoing resolution, which motion carried with the following vote:

AYES: BOLLINGER, SMITH, LARKIN,

CALHOUN, DOW, LEE, JINRIGHT -7
NAYS: NONE -0
ABSTAINED: NONE -0

ABSENT: BURKETTE, PRUITT --2



The Clerk stated this was the time and place to hear and consider the following
proposed resolution:

RESOLUTION NO. 200-2015

A RESOLUTION DENYING AND/OR REVOKING RIGHT
TO OPERATE A BUSINESS FOR FAILURE
TO PURCHASE BUSINESS LICENSES

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Montgomery has authorized and approved
the issuance of business licenses and collection of taxes for businesses in the City of
Montgomery and Police Jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, Edna Daniels, d/b/a Edna Daniels, (located inside First Place Barbering
and Style #2), 5020 Vaughn Road, Montgomery, Alabama 36116, has been advised he is in
violation of the Montgomery City Code of Ordinances for failure to purchase business license;
and

WHEREAS, Edna Daniels, d/b/a Edna Daniels, (located inside First Place Barbering
and Style #2), 5020 Vaughn Road Montgomery, Alabama 36116, continues to operate the
business without purchase of a business license or otherwise complying with Chapter 16 of the
City of Montgomery Code of Ordinances; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to deny and/or revoke Edna Daniels, d/b/a Edna
Daniels, (located inside First Place Barbering and Style #2), 5020 Vaughn Road, Montgomery,
Alabama 36116, the right to operate a business in the City of Montgomery and authorizes the
Finance Department to close the business:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA, that the City Council denies and/or revokes Edna Daniels,
d/b/a Edna Daniels, (located inside First Place Barbering and Style #2), 5020 Vaughn Road,
Montgomery, Alabama 36116, the right to operate a business in the City of Montgomery and
authorizes the Finance Department to close the business. The owner/proprietor of the
business must appear before the City Council prior to the issuing of any future business
license.

Senior Staff Attorney Mickey Mclnnish was present representing the City of
Montgomery.

Councillor Calhoun made a motion to suspend the rules in order that the foregoing
resolution could be placed upon its final passage, which motion carried with the following
vote:

AYES: BOLLINGER, SMITH, LARKIN,

CALHOUN, DOW, LEE, JINRIGHT -7
NAYS: NONE -0
ABSTAINED: NONE -0
ABSENT: BURKETTE, PRUITT --2

The rules having been suspended, Councillor Calhoun made a motion to adopt the
foregoing resolution, which motion carried with the following vote:

AYES: BOLLINGER, SMITH, LARKIN,

CALHOUN, DOW, LEE, JINRIGHT -7
NAYS: NONE -0
ABSTAINED: NONE -0

ABSENT: BURKETTE, PRUITT --2



The Clerk stated this was the time and place to hear and consider the following
proposed resolution:

RESOLUTION NO. 201-2015

A RESOLUTION DENYING AND/OR REVOKING RIGHT
TO OPERATE A BUSINESS FOR FAILURE
TO PURCHASE BUSINESS LICENSES

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Montgomery has authorized and approved
the issuance of business licenses and collection of taxes for businesses in the City of
Montgomery and Police Jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, Eddie Woods, d/b/a Eddie Woods, (located inside First Place Barbering
and Style #2), 5020 Vaughn Road, Montgomery, Alabama 36116, has been advised he is in
violation of the Montgomery City Code of Ordinances for failure to purchase business license;
and

WHEREAS, Eddie Woods, d/b/a Eddie Woods, (located inside First Place Barbering
and Style #2), 5020 Vaughn Road Montgomery, Alabama 36116, continues to operate the
business without purchase of a business license or otherwise complying with Chapter 16 of the
City of Montgomery Code of Ordinances; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to deny and/or revoke Eddie Woods, d/b/a Eddie
Woods, (located inside First Place Barbering and Style #2), 5020 Vaughn Road, Montgomery,
Alabama 36116, the right to operate a business in the City of Montgomery and authorizes the
Finance Department to close the business:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA, that the City Council denies and/or revokes Eddie Woods,
d/b/a Eddie Woods, (located inside First Place Barbering and Style #2), 5020 Vaughn Road,
Montgomery, Alabama 36116, the right to operate a business in the City of Montgomery and
authorizes the Finance Department to close the business. The owner/proprietor of the
business must appear before the City Council prior to the issuing of any future business
license.

Senior Staff Attorney Mickey Mclnnish was present representing the City of
Montgomery.

Councillor Calhoun made a motion to suspend the rules in order that the foregoing
resolution could be placed upon its final passage, which motion carried with the following
vote:

AYES: BOLLINGER, SMITH, LARKIN,

CALHOUN, DOW, LEE, JINRIGHT -7
NAYS: NONE -0
ABSTAINED: NONE -0
ABSENT: BURKETTE, PRUITT --2

The rules having been suspended, Councillor Calhoun made a motion to adopt the
foregoing resolution, which motion carried with the following vote:

AYES: BOLLINGER, SMITH, LARKIN,

CALHOUN, DOW, LEE, JINRIGHT -7
NAYS: NONE -0
ABSTAINED: NONE -0
ABSENT: BURKETTE, PRUITT --2

The Clerk reported that Agenda Item Nos. 18 and 19 are now in compliance and
resolutions withdrawn.



The Clerk stated this was the time and place to hear and consider the following
proposed resolution:

RESOLUTION NO. 202-2015

WHEREAS, Arthur M. Britton’s term on the Medical Clinic Board — Hillwood
expired April 6, 2014; and

WHEREAS, it has been requested that he continue to serve on said board:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA, that Arthur M. Britton be and is hereby reappointed to the
Medical Clinic Board — Hillwood for a six-year term, with term ending April 6, 2020.

Councillor Calhoun made a motion to suspend the rules in order that the foregoing
resolution could be placed upon its final passage, which motion carried with the following
vote:

AYES: BOLLINGER, SMITH, LARKIN,

CALHOUN, DOW, LEE, JINRIGHT -7
NAYS: NONE -0
ABSTAINED: NONE -0
ABSENT: BURKETTE, PRUITT --2

The rules having been suspended, Councillor Calhoun made a motion to adopt the
foregoing resolution, which motion carried with the following vote:

AYES: BOLLINGER, SMITH, LARKIN,

CALHOUN, DOW, LEE, JINRIGHT -7
NAYS: NONE -0
ABSTAINED: NONE -0
ABSENT: BURKETTE, PRUITT --2

The Clerk stated this was the time and place to hear and consider the following
proposed resolution:

RESOLUTION NO. 203-2015

WHEREAS, Paulette Thompson’s term on the Board of Directors of Human Resources
will expire September 5, 2015; and

WHEREAS, this is a joint appointment by the City and County; and

WHEREAS, the County of Montgomery has requested that she continue to serve on
said board:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA, that Paulette Thompson be and is hereby reappointed to serve
on the Board of Directors of Human Resources for a six-year term, with term ending
September 5, 2021.

Councillor Calhoun made a motion to suspend the rules in order that the foregoing
resolution could be placed upon its final passage, which motion carried with the following
vote:

AYES: BOLLINGER, SMITH, LARKIN,

CALHOUN, DOW, LEE, JINRIGHT -7
NAYS: NONE -0
ABSTAINED: NONE -0

ABSENT: BURKETTE, PRUITT -2



The rules having been suspended, Councillor Calhoun made a motion to adopt the
foregoing resolution, which motion carried with the following vote:

AYES: BOLLINGER, SMITH, LARKIN,

CALHOUN, DOW, LEE, JINRIGHT -7
NAYS: NONE -0
ABSTAINED: NONE -0
ABSENT: BURKETTE, PRUITT --2

The Clerk stated this was the time and place to hear and consider the following
proposed resolution:

RESOLUTION NO. 204-2015

WHEREAS, Frank Jenkins’ term on the Board of Directors of Human Resources will
expire September 5, 2015; and

WHEREAS, this is a joint appointment by the City and County; and

WHEREAS, the County of Montgomery has requested that she continue to serve on
said board:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA, that Frank Jenkins be and is hereby reappointed to serve on
the Board of Directors of Human Resources for a six-year term, with term ending September
5, 2021.

Councillor Calhoun made a motion to suspend the rules in order that the foregoing
resolution could be placed upon its final passage, which motion carried with the following
vote:

AYES: BOLLINGER, SMITH, LARKIN,

CALHOUN, DOW, LEE, JINRIGHT -7
NAYS: NONE -0
ABSTAINED: NONE -0
ABSENT: BURKETTE, PRUITT --2

The rules having been suspended, Councillor Calhoun made a motion to adopt the
foregoing resolution, which motion carried with the following vote:

AYES: BOLLINGER, SMITH, LARKIN,

CALHOUN, DOW, LEE, JINRIGHT -7
NAYS: NONE -0
ABSTAINED: NONE -0
ABSENT: BURKETTE, PRUITT --2

The Clerk stated this was the time and place to hear and consider the following
proposed resolution:

RESOLUTION NO. 205-2015

WHEREAS, it has been determined that an accumulation of Dangerous Nuisances
exist on the properties described in Exhibit “A” attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the owners of the described parcels of property have been identified
utilizing the Revenue Commissioner’s Records in the Montgomery County Court House as
those persons listed in Exhibit “A” attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the described parcels of property are all within the corporate limits of the
City of Montgomery.



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA, that pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 12 of the Code of
Ordinances of the City of Montgomery, the nuisances on the properties described in Exhibit
“A” are declared to be public nuisances, ordered to be immediately abated, and authorizing
the assessment of the cost of the abatement of the nuisances.
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Councillor Calhoun made a motion to suspend the rules in order that the foregoing
resolution could be placed upon its final passage, which motion carried with the following
vote:

AYES: BOLLINGER, SMITH, LARKIN,

CALHOUN, DOW, LEE, JINRIGHT -7
NAYS: NONE -0
ABSTAINED: NONE -0
ABSENT: BURKETTE, PRUITT --2

The rules having been suspended, Councillor Calhoun made a motion to adopt the
foregoing resolution, which motion carried with the following vote:

AYES: BOLLINGER, SMITH, LARKIN,

CALHOUN, DOW, LEE, JINRIGHT -7
NAYS: NONE -0
ABSTAINED: NONE -0
ABSENT: BURKETTE, PRUITT --2

Councillor Smith introduced the following resolution:
RESOLUTION NO. 206-2015

WHEREAS, Ray Roton’s term on the Housing Authority expired June 15, 2012; and

WHEREAS, Councillor Smith has requested that he continue to serve on said board:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA, that Ray Roton be and is hereby reappointed to the Housing
Authority for a five-year term, with term ending June 15, 2017.

Councillor Smith made a motion to suspend the rules in order that the foregoing

resolution could be placed upon its final passage, which motion carried with the following
vote:

AYES: BOLLINGER, SMITH, LARKIN,

CALHOUN, DOW, LEE, JINRIGHT -7
NAYS: NONE -0
ABSTAINED: NONE -0
ABSENT: BURKETTE, PRUITT --2

The rules having been suspended, Councillor Smith made a motion to adopt the
foregoing resolution, which motion carried with the following vote:

AYES: BOLLINGER, SMITH, LARKIN,

CALHOUN, DOW, LEE, JINRIGHT -7
NAYS: NONE -0
ABSTAINED: NONE -0
ABSENT: BURKETTE, PRUITT --2

The Clerk stated the following Legal Notice would be advertised in the Montgomery
Inorl1ependent on September 17 & 24, 2015, for public hearing before the Council on October
13", 2015:

LEGAL NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the City of Montgomery, Alabama, will meet at the
Council Chamber, the regular meeting place of said Council, on Tuesday, October 13", 2015 ,
at 5:00 p.m., for the purpose of considering the adoption of the ordinance hereinafter set forth
amending the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Montgomery, Alabama, adopted September
17, 1963, and notice is hereby given that at such time and place all persons who desire shall



have an opportunity of being heard in opposition to or in favor of the adoption of such
ordinance.

BRENDA GALE BLALOCK
CITY CLERK

ORDINANCE NO.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MONTGOMERY,
ALABAMA as follows:

SECTION 1. That the Zoning Ordinance of Montgomery, Alabama, adopted September
17, 1963, be amended by removing the following described property from an O-1 (Office)
Zoning District to a B-3-Q (Commercial-Qualified) Zoning District.

Lots 9, 10 & 11, Block Q, Halcyon Estates Plat No. 3 as the same appears in the
Office of the Judge of Probate of Montgomery County, Alabama, in Plat Book
48 at pages 115 and 116.

SECTION 2. Permitted uses: stores selling apparel, jewelry, gift items, and flowers; barber
and beauty shops; spas; nail salons; shoe repair; offices; banks; and post offices. Restricting all other
uses under Class A and B, and restricting all of Class C, D and G.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall take effect upon its passage, approval and publication,
or as otherwise provided by law.

There being no further business to come before the Council, the meeting duly
adjourned at 5:50 p.m.

BRENDA GALE BLALOCK, CITY CLERK

CHARLES W. JINRIGHT, PRESIDENT
COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MONTGOMERY



